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The lightning flash and 
arrow head within the 

triangle is a warning sign 
alerting you of 

“dangerous voltage” that 
can cause electric 

shocks. 

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF 
ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE 

COVER (OR BACK). 
NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS 
INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO 

QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL. 

The exclamation 
point within the 

triangle is a warning 
sign alerting you of 

important instructions 
accompanying the 

product. 

WARNING – TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY: 
● In order to avoid any hazard, if the cord is damaged, it must be repaired by the manufacturer, the

authorized service unit or qualified personnel.
● The cord should always be easily accessible.
● In order to prevent fires, electric shocks or injuries, DO NOT INSERT THE POWER CABLE, THE

SOCKET OR THE DEVICE in water or other liquids and do not place objects with water on the
surface of the device.

● Do not block the ventilation holes, in order to avoid overheating the device.
● The product must be used only in a vertical position and, for ventilation, leave at least 10cm of free

space around the device.
● Naked flame sources, such as candles, should not be placed near the device.
● The device is intended for use only in a temperate climate.
● Do not place the product on/near radiators, heat registers, stoves, or any other hot surfaces.
● Clean the product only as recommended by the manufacturer (see “Maintenance” section from the

user guide). Unplug the power plug from the wall outlet before cleaning.
● Unplug the power plug from the wall outlet if it is unused for an extended period.
● Do not spill liquids and do not insert objects in the device.
● Operate the product only with the supplied power cord. Place power cords so they are not walked

on or pinched by items placed upon or against them, paying particular attention to plugs,
convenience receptacles, and the point where the power cord exits the product.

● If you’re using a network connector or an extension cord to disconnect the device, the
disconnecting device shall have easy access.

● Do not operate this product under the following conditions:
- When the power-supply cord or plug is damaged.
- If liquid has been spilled or objects have been inserted into the product.
- If the product has been exposed to rain or water.
- If the product does not operate properly or it is not used according to the instructions.
- If the product has been dropped or damaged in any way.

● Do not attempt to repair the product. Any intervention on the device must be made by the
authorized service unit.

● Do not overload wall outlets or the extension cords.
● Connect this product to a power outlet which has grounding.

CAUTION - TO REDUCE THE RISK OR PERSONAL INJURY OR PRODUCT DAMAGE:
● This product is intended solely for non-commercial, non-industrial use as a television. Do not use

this product for any other purpose.
● Do not subject the product to violent shocks, extreme temperatures, or lengthy periods of direct

sunlight exposure.
● Keep the product away from magnetic objects, engines and transformers.
● Do not use outdoors, in bad weather.
● Do not use the TV while driving. It is dangerous and illegal in some areas.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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● CAUTION: Danger of explosion if the batteries are incorrectly placed or not replaced by the same
type or equivalent.

● The batteries should not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or a similar source.
● Different types of batteries, new and used batteries, should not be mixed.
● The batteries must be installed according to the polarity.
● If the battery is worn, it must be removed from the product.
● The battery must be safely disposed. Always use the collection bins provided (check with your

provider) to protect the environment.
● Keep batteries away from children and pets. Only adults should handle batteries.
● Follow the battery safety and usage instructions.
● 
INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING RECYCLING 
According to the European Directive 2002/96/EC on electrical and electronic waste exploitation 
(WEEE) and to Directive 2008/112/CE of the European Parliament and Council from December 16, 
2008, the old household electrical appliances must not be disposed of in the normal municipal solid 
waste stream.  
Old appliances must be collected separately in order to optimize the recovery and recycling rhythm 
for their components, and in order to prevent the possible negative impact on human health and the 
environment. The crossed out “wheeled bin” symbol should be on all products of this type in order to 
remind the people that they have the obligation to contact the local authorities or the selling points 
and ask for information regarding the adecquate places of disposal of old electrical appliances. 

NOTE: This user guide contains only general instructions. For detailed instructions, please 
access https://www.allviewmobile.com/index.php/products/tv.html. If there are differences, the 

online manual will be taken into consideration. 

MAINTENANCE 
● Be sure to press the POWER button to set the TV in standby mode and disconnect the power

plug before cleaning the TV.

● Never use alcohol, benzene, thinner, cleaning fluid or other chemicals. Do not use compressed

air to remove dust.

● Wipe the TV with a dry, soft cloth. The scratches present on the display are not subject to the

warranty certificate.

WALL MOUNTING 
● Contact a professional for assistance when wall mounting your TV. We are not responsible for

any damage to the product or injury to yourself, if you mount the TV on your own.

● Do not wall mount the TV while TV is turned on. It may cause personal injury due to electric

shock.

To avoid possible hearing damage, do not listen at high audio 

volume for long periods of time. 

BATTERY HANDLING AND USAGE:



*Picture is for reference only
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STAND ASSEMBLY 

1. Please disconnect all the cable connections before installation.

2. Lay the TV face down on a flat surface, on a blanket or towel to avoid damaging the screen.

3. Please align the screw holes of the base and the TV and then insert the screws into the holdes

on the base and tighten them.

Note: To ensure that the TV is stable please lock all screws. The stand of some TV models is designed 

with snap-in type, easily installed by snapping into stand groove, instead of screw. 

Please take note of the base direction 

MAIN UNIT 
Set your TV 

Put your TV in a solid place that can bear its weight. 

To avoid danger, please do not place the TV near water 

or heated place and do not block the ventilation at the 

back of the TV. 

Connect antenna and power 

1. Connect the antenna cable to the antenna socket; 

2. Plug the power cord of the TV in the power socket; 

  Turn on TV 

3. If the TV is on standby mode (the light is red), press the

power button of the TV or press the power button on the

remote control to turn on the TV 

Note: Pictures are for reference only. 

10CM

10CM

10CM
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CONNECTIONS 

Note: Please note that the configuration of the connection ports may vary depending on the model. 

OPTICAL Connect an external digital audio system

ATV-C/T/T2

DVB-S/S2

Connects to the COMPOSITE VIDEO/AUDIO OUT ports of a DVD  
Player, Cable Box or other compatible device.MINI AV IN

RJ45 Connects to the Network Cable.

USB Port, view pictures and listen to MP3s via a compatible USB 
stick.

USB 1
USB 2

HDMI 3

HDMI 2

HDMI 1

CI Common interface slot.

Connects to 3-conductor (TRS) phone connector of earphone, 
compatibility of earphone with 4-conductor (TRRS) phone connector 
is not guaranteed.

EARPHONE
      OUT

(ARC)
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NOTE 
• Open the battery cover and insert 2 “AAA” batteries.
• Point the remote control at the remote sensor located on the unit;
• When there is a strong ambient light source, the performance of the infrared remote sensor

may be degraded, causing unreliable operation;
• The recommended effective distance for remote is about 16 feet (5 meters);
• When the batteries become weak and the operating distance is reduced you will have to

replace the batteries;
• If the remote control is not going to be used for a long period of time, remove the batteries to

avoid damage caused by battery leakage or corrosion;
• Do not mix old and new batteries or different types;
• Always remove batteries as soon as they become weak;
• Do not dispose the batteries in fire or they may explode or leak;
• Batteries should not be exposed to excessive heat, fire or similar conditions.

REMOTE CONTROL 

18. INFO: Call up and dismiss info bar.
19. free：Open free tv.

20. ： Long time press to cusomize the function of

 
edit button,  using this button as a quick click 
of any Input or apps.

21. Deezer: Open DEEZER app
22. NETFLIX: Open Netflix app
23. Prime video: Open Prime Video app
24. YouTube: Open YouTube app
25. Plex: Open Plex app
26. BROWSER: Open BROWSER
27. Disney+: Open Disney+ app

1. Standby, turn on and off.

2. INPUT:Access input page, and long press will run 
Vidaa art and the defination refer to 
Vidaa art prd, if support

3. 0~9: Continue to press the the keys to select.

4. GUIDE:switch to Live TV and show EPG; if no 
available channel，switch to the welcome
page. Can power on the TV when it is 
standby.Can switch to Live TV and show 
EPG even in other source

5. CH.LIST: switch to Live TV and show channel list; 
if no channel，switch into the welcome page.
Can switch to Live TV and show channel list 
even in other source.

6. Colors:Red/Green/Yellow/Blue

7. MENU: Enter or exit menu.

8. Play or pause

9. Direction/OK: Press the direction buttons to
select menu options or settings.
Press OK button to select or 
confirm menu item.

10. Back: Back to previous page. back to previous 
channel in DTV and OTT channels, 
Press and hold back button, the function 
is same as Exit.

11. Exit: Derictly back to current source
12. Vol+/vol-: Turn the volume up or down
13. Home: Go to Home page, Home button can

power on the TV
14. : Mute / Unmute,(Mute/Unmute）
15. CH+/CH-: Switch to Next / Previous channel.

16. TEXT: DTV and HBBTV teletext , more detail
function refer to DTV PRD. 

17. SUBTITLE: DTV subtitle selection, more detail
fuction refer to DTV PRD
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EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
No. 1709

We, S.C. Visual Fan S.A., with the headquarters in Brasov, 61, Brazilor St., CP 500313 Romania, 
registered at the Trade Commerce Brasov under no. J08/818/2002, CUI RO14724950, as the 
manufacturer, assure, guarantee and declare on our own responsibility, according to the provisions 
from Dir 2001/95/CE, regarding the regime of the products and services, which can be harmful for life 
and health, that the product 65iPlay6300-U from ALLVIEW, does not jeopardize the life, health and 
labor protection, does not produce a negative impact over the environment and is in accordance with: 

- Directive (EU) 2015/863, amending Annex II to Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament
and of the Council regarding the usage restrictions of certain dangerous substances in electric and
electronic equipment

- Directive regarding the radio equipment RED 2014/53/EU;

- Directive regarding the electromagnetic compatibility EMC 2014/30/EU;

- The safety requests of the European Directive 2014/53/EU and the EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017
standards, regarding the level of decibels emitted by the sold appliances.

The product has been assessed according to the following standards: 

- Health and safety: EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN 50665:2017;

- EMC EN 55032: 2015+A11: 2020, EN 55035: 2017+A11: 2020; EN IEC 61000-3-2: 2019+A1: 2021,
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021; ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3: 2019, ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4: 2020

- Radio spectrum: ETSI EN 301893 V2.1.1: ETSI EN 300328 V2.2.2: 2019; ETSI EN 303 340 V1.2.1:
2020; ETSI EN 303 372 2 V 1.2.1:2021

The evaluation procedure of the conformity was made according to Directive 2014/53/EU, the 
documentation being stored at S.C. Visual Fan S.A., Brasov, 61, Brazilor St., CP 500313, Romania 
and will be offered at request.

The product has the CE mark on it. 

The declaration of conformity is available at www.allviewmobile.com .

Brasov Director

 13.12.2024 COTUNA GHEORGHE

6 



7 

TROUBLESHOOTING 
Symptom Suggested operation 
No power Check if the AC cord or TV is plugged in or not. If there is still no 

power, please disconnect the plugm and reconnect to the socket 
after 60 seconds. Turn the power back on. 

Signal not received properly Double or phantom images may appear on your TV if there are 
high buildings or mountains close to where you are. You can 
adjust the image by manual operation: consult instruction of 
vernier regulation, or adjust the direction of the external antenna. 

If you use an indoor antenna, under certain circumstances signal 
reception may be more difficult. Adjust the direction of the antenna 
for optimum reception. If this does not improve reception, you may 
have to switch to an external antenna. 

No picture Check if the antenna at the back of the TV is connected properly. 

View other channels to see if the problem still occurs. 
Video appears with no audio Try increasing the volume. 

Check if the TV’s sound is on mute or not. 
Audio is present. But video 
does not appear or is 
discolored 

Try adjusting the contrast and the brightness. 

Static noise affects video and 
audio quality 

Check if the antenna at the back of the TV is connected properly. 

Broken lines on screen Electrical appliances such as hair dryers or vacuums aso,, may 
be interfering with your TV set. Switch these appliances off. 

Remote control does not 
work 

Make sure theplastic bag which came with the remote control is 
removed. Try using the remote in a shorter distance from the TV. 
Check if the placement of the batteries is correct, or try using new 
batteries with the remote control. 

The TV will go into Standby mode if it receives no response in a 
few minutes. 

  

 
 

Lines appearing when a 
device is connected to the 
RCA port

Make sure you are using a cable of good quality.

Problem are unsolved Unplug the power cable and wait for 30 seconds, then reconnect 
to the socket. If problems still persist, do not atempt to repair the 
TV by yourself. Kindly contact the service center.
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INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ

Simbolul fulgerului din 
interiorul triunghiului 

avertizează asupra 
prezenței unei „tensiuni 
periculoase” care poate 
provoca șocuri electrice.

ATENȚIE

RISCUL DE ȘOC ELECTRIC
NU DESCHIDEȚI

ATENȚIE: PENTRU REDUCEREA 
RISCULUI DE ȘOCURI ELECTRICE. NU 

SCOATEȚI CAPACUL SAU ÎNAPOI.
NU EXISTĂ COMPONENTE 

REPARABILE DE CĂTRE UTILIZATOR. 
APELAȚI LA PERSONAL CALIFICAT 

PENTRU REPARAȚII.

Semnul exclamării din 
interiorul triunghiului 

indică instrucțiuni 
importante care însoțesc 

produsul.

AVERTISMENT – PENTRU A REDUCE RISCUL DE INCENDIU, ȘOC ELECTRIC SAU 
VĂTĂMARE CORPORALĂ:

� Dacă cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie reparat de către producător, un centru de

� Mențineți cablul de alimentare ușor accesibil.
� Pentru a preveni incendiile, șocurile electrice sau vătămarea corporală, NU SCUFUNDAȚI CABLUL DE

ALIMENTARE, PRIZA SAU DISPOZITIVUL în apă sau alte lichide. Nu așezați obiecte ude pe dispozitiv.
�
� Utilizați dispozitivul doar în poziție verticală și asigurați un spațiu liber de cel puțin 10 cm în jurul acestuia

pentru o ventilație adecvată.
� .
� Dispozitivul este destinat utilizării doar în zone cu climat temperat.
� Nu așezați produsul în apropierea radiatoarelor, a boilerelor de căldură, a sobelor sau a oricăror

� Curățați produsul doar conform recomandărilor producătorului (consultați secțiunea „Întreținere”).
Deconectați cablul de alimentare înainte de curățare.

� Deconectați dispozitivul dacă nu este utilizat o perioadă îndelungată.
� Nu vărsați lichide pe dispozitiv și nu introduceți obiecte în interiorul acestuia.
�

intens și evitați plasarea obiectelor pe ele, în special în apropierea prizelor, mufelor sau a locului unde
cablul se conectează la dispozitiv.

� Dacă utilizați un conector de rețea sau un prelungitor pentru deconectarea dispozitivului, asigurați-vă că
acesta este ușor accesibil.

� Nu utilizați produsul în următoarele condiții:
- Când cablul de alimentare sau ștecherul este deteriorat;
- Dacă au fost vărsate lichide pe dispozitiv sau au fost introduse obiecte în interiorul acestuia;
- Dacă produsul a fost expus la ploaie sau apă;
- Dacă produsul nu funcționează corespunzător sau nu a fost utilizat conform instrucțiunilor;
- Dacă produsul a fost scăpat sau deteriorat în orice fel.

� Nu încercați să reparați produsul pe cont propriu. Orice reparație sau întreținere trebuie efectuată de un
centru de service autorizat.

� Nu supraîncărcați prizele de perete sau prelungitoarele.
� Conectați produsul doar la o priză cu împământare.

ATENȚIE – PENTRU A REDUCE RISCUL DE VĂTĂMARE CORPORALĂ SAU DETERIORAREA 
PRODUSULUI:

� Acest produs este destinat utilizării personale, necomerciale. Nu utilizați acest produs în alte scopuri.
� Evitați expunerea produsului la șocuri puternice, temperaturi extreme sau lumina directă a soarelui

pentru perioade lungi.
� Țineți produsul departe de obiecte magnetice, motoare și transformatoare.
� Nu utilizați televizorul în aer liber sau pe vreme rea.
� Nu utilizați televizorul în timp ce conduceți; acest lucru este periculos și ilegal în anumite zone.



2

MANIPULAREA ȘI UTILIZAREA BATERIILOR:
• ATENȚIE: Există risc de explozie dacă bateriile sunt instalate incorect sau înlocuite cu un tip greșit.
• Nu expuneți bateriile la căldură excesivă (ex. lumina soarelui, foc).
• Nu combinați diferite tipuri de baterii sau baterii noi cu baterii uzate.
• Instalați bateriile respectând polaritatea corectă.
• Dacă bateria este descărcată, scoateți-o din produs.
• Eliminați bateriile în mod corespunzător. Returnați bateriile la containerele speciale (contactați

furnizorul pentru mai multe informații) pentru a proteja mediul.
• Țineți bateriile departe de copii și animale de companie. Doar adulții trebuie să manipuleze bateriile.
• Respectați toate instrucțiunile de siguranță și utilizare pentru baterii.

INFORMAȚII DESPRE RECICLARE
În conformitate cu Directiva Europeană 2002/96/CE privind deșeurile de echipamente electrice și 
electronice (DEEE) și Directiva 2008/112/CE a Parlamentului European și a Consiliului din 16 decembrie 
2008, deșeurile de echipamente electrice nu trebuie aruncate împreună cu deșeurile menajere normale.
Aparatele vechi trebuie colectate separat pentru a optimiza reciclarea și a preveni eventualele daune 
asupra sănătății umane și mediului. Simbolul coșului de gunoi tăiat cu o linie trebuie să apară pe toate 
produsele de acest tip, reamintind utilizatorilor responsabilitatea de a trimite produsul la unități de 
colectare separate pentru recuperare și reciclare.

Pentru a preveni deteriorarea auzului, evitați să ascultați la volum 
mare pentru perioade îndelungate.

NOTĂ: Acest ghid de utilizare oferă doar instrucțiuni generale. Pentru instrucțiuni detaliate, vă 
rugăm să vizitați https://www.allviewmobile.com/index.php/products/tv.html. În cazul oricăror 
discrepanțe, manualul online va prevala.

ÎNTREȚINERE
• Înainte de a curăța televizorul, apăsați butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE pentru a pune televizorul în modul

Standby și deconectați cablul de alimentare.
• Nu utilizați niciodată alcool, benzen, diluant, soluții de curățare sau alte substanțe chimice. Nu utilizați

aer comprimat pentru a îndepărta praful.
• Ștergeți televizorul cu o cârpă uscată și moale. Zgârieturile de pe ecran nu sunt acoperite de

garanție.

MONTAREA PE PERETE
• Pentru o instalare sigură și corectă, contactați un specialist pentru a monta televizorul pe perete.

Nu ne asumăm responsabilitatea pentru daunele sau vătămarile corporale rezultate din încercarea
utilizatorului de a monta televizorul pe perete.

• Nu montați televizorul în timp ce este pornit, deoarece acest lucru poate provoca șocuri electrice și
vătămări corporale.
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ASAMBLAREA SUPORTULUI
1. Deconectați toate cablurile înainte de instalare.

2. Așezați televizorul cu fața în jos pe o suprafață plană, folosind o pătură sau un prosop pentru a
proteja ecranul.

3. Aliniați orificiile pentru șuruburi ale bazei cu cele de pe televizor, apoi introduceți și strângeți
șuruburile.

Notă: Asigurați-vă că toate șuruburile sunt bine strânse pentru stabilitate. La anumite modele, suportul 
are un design cu prindere rapidă pentru instalare ușoară. Pur și simplu fixați-l în locașul dedicat, fără a 
folosi șuruburi.

Așezați televizorul
Așezați televizorul pe o suprafață stabilă 
care poate susține greutatea acestuia.
Pentru a evita pericolele, nu poziționați 
televizorul lângă apă sau în zone fierbinți. 
Asigurați-vă că orificiile de ventilație din 
spatele televizorului nu sunt blocate.

Conectați antena și alimentarea
1. Conectați cablul antenei la mufa de antenă.
2. Conectați cablul de alimentare la o priză.

Porniţi televizorul
3. Dacă televizorul este în modul Standby

(indicat de o lumină roșie), apăsați butonul
Pornire/Oprire de pe televizor sau de pe
telecomandă pentru a-l porni.

Notă: Imaginile sunt doar cu titlu informativ.

UNITATEA PRINCIPALĂ

(BB4*14): 6 buc
*Imaginea este doar cu titlu
informativ.

Asigurați-vă că instalați baza în orientarea 
corectă.
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CONEXIUNI

Notă: Porturile de intrare/ieșire pot varia în funcție de model.

Conectați la un sistem audio digital extern.

Conectați cablul de rețea.

Conectați la o pereche de căști cu 3 conductori (TRS). 
Compatibilitatea cu căști cu 4 conductori (TRRS) nu este 
garantată.

Conectați la porturile COMPOSITE VIDEO/AUDIO OUT ale 
unui DVD player, decodor sau alt dispozitiv compatibil.

Conectați la portul HDMI OUT al unui DVD player, consolă 
de jocuri, decodor sau alt dispozitiv HDMI.

Conectați-vă la ANTENĂ, CABLU sau DECODOR.

Conectați-vă la ANTENĂ, CABLU sau DECODOR.

Slot Common Interface.

Vizualizați imagini și ascultați muzică de pe un dispozitiv 
USB compatibil.
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1.  Porniți/opriți televizorul sau treceți în modul Standby.
2. INPUT:  Accesați pagina de intrare. O apăsare lungă va lansa funcția 

VIDAA Art (dacă este disponibilă).
3. 0~9: Continuați să apăsați butonul pentru a selecta.
4. GUIDE:  Treceți la Televiziune în direct și afișați EPG (Ghidul 

electronic de programe). Dacă nu sunt disponibile canale, 
televizorul va trece la pagina de întâmpinare. Televizorul 
poate fi pornit din modul Standby. Acest buton permite 
de asemenea trecerea la Televiziune în direct și afișarea 
Ghidului electronic de programe chiar și atunci când utilizați 
alte surse.

5. CH.LIST:  Treceți la Televiziune în direct și afișați lista de canale. 
Dacă nu sunt disponibile canale, televizorul va trece la 
pagina de întâmpinare. Acest buton permite trecerea la 
Televiziune în direct și afișarea listei de canale chiar și 
atunci când utilizați alte surse.

6. Culori: Roșu/Verde/Galben/Albastru.
7. MENIU: Intrați sau ieșiți din meniu.
8.  Redați sau întrerupeți.
9. Direcție/OK:  Apăsați butoanele de direcție pentru a naviga prin 

opțiunile sau setările din meniu. Apăsați butonul OK 
pentru a selecta sau confirma o opțiune din meniu.

10. Înapoi:  Reveniți la pagina anterioară. În canalele DTV și OTT, 
apăsați pentru a reveni la canalul anterior. Apăsați îndelung 
butonul Înapoi pentru a ieși (aceeași funcție ca butonul 
EXIT).

11. EXIT: Reveniți direct la sursa curentă.
12. VOL+/VOL-: Creșteți/diminuați volumul.
13. Pagina principală:  Accesați pagina principală. Butonul Pagina 

principală poate, de asemenea, să pornească 
televizorul.

14. : Dezactivare/reactivare sunet
15. CH+/CH-: Treceți la canalul următor/anterior.
16. TEXT:  Accesați teletextul DTV și HbbTV. Pentru mai multe detalii, 

consultați documentația DTV.
17. SUBTITLE:  Selectați subtitrările pentru DTV. Pentru mai multe 

detalii, consultați documentația DTV.
18. INFO: Afișați sau ascundeți bara de informații.
19. free: Accesați televiziunea gratuită.
20. :   Apăsați îndelung pentru a personaliza funcția butonului 

Editare. Puteți utiliza acest buton ca o comandă rapidă către 
orice intrare sau aplicație.

21. Deezer: Deschideți aplicația DEEZER.
22. NETFLIX: Deschideți aplicația Netflix.
23. Prime video: Deschideți aplicația Prime Video.
24. YouTube: Deschideți aplicația YouTube.
25. Plex: Deschideți aplicația Plex.
26. BROWSER: Deschideți BROWSER-ul.
27. Disney+: Deschideți aplicația Disney+.NOTĂ

• Deschideți capacul bateriei și introduceți 2 baterii „AAA”.
• Îndreptați telecomanda spre senzorul dispozitivului.
• Lumina ambientală puternică poate afecta performanța senzorului infraroșu, cauzând o

funcționare nesigură.
• Raza de acțiune efectivă a telecomenzii este de aproximativ 5 metri (16 ft).
• Înlocuiți bateriile dacă raza de acțiune a telecomenzii scade.
• Dacă telecomanda nu va fi utilizată pentru o perioadă îndelungată, scoateți bateriile pentru a

preveni scurgerile sau coroziunea.
• Nu combinați baterii vechi cu baterii noi sau diferite tipuri de baterii.
• Întotdeauna scoateți imediat bateriile descărcate.
• Nu aruncați bateriile în foc, deoarece pot exploda sau se pot scurge.
• Nu expuneți bateriile la căldură excesivă, foc sau alte condiții similare.

TELECOMANDĂ
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DECLARAȚIE DE CONFORMITATE UE 
Nr. 1709

Noi, S.C. Visual Fan S.A., cu sediul social în Str. Brazilor nr. 61, CP 500313, Brașov, România, 
înregistrată la Oficiul Registrului Comerțului Brașov sub nr. J08/818/2002, CUI RO14724950, în 
calitate de producător, confirmăm, garantăm și declarăm pe propria răspundere, în conformitate 
cu Directiva 2001/95/CE privind siguranța produselor și serviciilor care pot reprezenta un risc 
pentru viață și sănătate, că: Produsul 65iPlay6300-U de la ALLVIEW nu compromite viața, 
sănătatea sau siguranța la locul de muncă; nu afectează negativ mediul înconjurător; este 
conform cu următoarele reglementări:

- Directiva (UE) 2015/863, care modifică Anexa II la Directiva 2011/65/UE a Parlamentului
European și a Consiliului, privind restricția utilizării anumitor substanțe periculoase în
echipamentele electrice și electronice;

- Directiva privind echipamentele radio (RED) 2014/53/UE;

- Directiva privind compatibilitatea electromagnetică (EMC) 2014/30/UE;

- Cerințele de siguranță ale Directivei Europene 2014/53/UE și standardele EN 62368-
1:2014+A11:2017, referitoare la nivelul de sunet emis de dispozitivele comercializate.

Produsul a fost evaluat în conformitate cu următoarele standarde:

- Sănătate și siguranță: EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN 50665:2017;

- EMC EN 55032: 2015+A11: 2020, EN 55035: 2017+A11: 2020; EN IEC 61000-3-2: 2019+A1:
2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021; ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3: 2019, ETSI EN 301 489-17
V3.2.4: 2020

- Spectru radio: ETSI EN 301893 V2.1.1: ETSI EN 300328 V2.2.2: 2019; ETSI EN 303 340
V1.2.1: 2020; ETSI EN 303 372 2 V 1.2.1:2021

Procedura de evaluare a conformității a fost efectuată conform Directivei 2014/53/UE. 
Documentația aferentă este stocată la sediul S.C. Visual Fan S.A., Str. Brazilor nr. 61, CP 
500313, Brașov, România, și va fi disponibilă la cerere.

Produsul poartă marcajul CE.

Declarația de conformitate este disponibilă la adresa www.allviewmobile.com.

Director
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REMEDIEREA PROBLEMELOR
Simptom Acțiune sugerată
Lipsă alimentare Asigurați-vă că cablul de alimentare este conectat ferm 

atât la televizor, cât și la priza de curent. Dacă televizorul 
tot nu pornește, deconectați-l, așteptați 60 de secunde, 
apoi reconectați-l și încercați din nou să-l porniți.

Semnal recepționat 
necorespunzător

Pe televizor pot apărea imagini duble sau remanente dacă 
există clădiri înalte sau munți în apropiere. Puteți regla 
manual imaginea: verificați instrucțiunile de reglaj fin sau 
reglați direcția antenei externe. 

Dacă utilizați o antenă de interior, calitatea semnalului 
poate fi afectată de anumite condiții. Reglați direcția 
antenei pentru o recepție optimă. Dacă semnalul rămâne 
slab, luați în considerare trecerea la o antenă externă 
pentru performanțe mai bune.

Lipsă imagine Verificați dacă antena este conectată corespunzător la 
televizor. 

Încercați să vizionați alte canale pentru a verifica dacă 
problema persistă.

Video fără sunet Încercați să creșteți volumul. 

Verificați dacă sunetul televizorului este dezactivat.

Sunet OK, dar video absent sau cu 
culori distorsionate

Reglați setările de contrast și luminozitate.

Zgomote care afectează calitatea 
video/audio

Verificați dacă antena este conectată corespunzător la 
televizor.

Linii întrerupte pe ecran Electrocasnice precum uscătoarele de păr sau 
aspiratoarele pot cauza interferențe cu semnalul. Opriți 
aceste aparate și verificați dacă problema persistă.

Telecomanda nu funcționează Asigurați-vă că ați îndepărtat folia de protecție de pe 
telecomandă. Încercați să utilizați telecomanda de la o 
distanță mai mică de televizor. Verificați dacă bateriile sunt 
instalate corect sau înlocuiți-le cu baterii noi. 

Televizorul va intra automat în modul Standby după câteva 
minute de inactivitate.

Linii pe ecran la conectarea unui 
dispozitiv prin portul RCA

Asigurați-vă că utilizați un cablu RCA de înaltă calitate.

Probleme nerezolvate Deconectați cablul de alimentare, așteptați 30 de secunde, 
apoi reconectați-l. Dacă problema persistă, nu încercați să 
reparați televizorul pe cont propriu. Contactați centrul de 
service pentru asistență suplimentară.
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OHUTUSNÕUDED

Kolmnurga sees olev 
välgunool hoiatab 
"ohtliku pingega", 

mis võib põhjustada 
elektrilööki.

ETTEVAATUST

ELEKTRILÖÖGI OHT
MITTE AVADA

ETTEVAATUST:  ELEKTRILÖÖGI OHU 
VÄHENDAMISEKS TULEB VÄLTIDA 

KATTE NING TAGAOSA EEMALDAMIST.
SEES EI OLE HOOLDATAVAID OSI. 

HOOLDUST PEAVAD TEGEMA VASTAVA 
KVALIFIKATSIOONIGA ISIKUD.

Kolmnurga sees olev 
hüüumärk osutab 

tähtsatele juhistele, mis 
kaasnevad tootega.

HOIATUS – TULEKAHJU, ELEKTRILÖÖGI VÕI TÕSISE ISIKUKAHJU VÄHENDAMISEKS:

�
personal.

� Hoidke toitejuhe kergesti ligipääsetav.

� Tulekahju, elektrilöögi või vigastuste vältimiseks ÄRGE IMMERDAGE TOITEJUHET, PISTIKUPESA VÕI
SEADET vette ega muudesse vedelikesse. Ärge asetage seadmele niiskeid esemeid. Ärge asetage
seadmele niiskeid esemeid.

� Ärge blokeerige ventilatsiooniavasid, et vältida ülekuumenemist.

� Kasutage seadet ainult püstiasendis ja jätke selle ümber vähemalt 10 cm vaba ruumi korralikuks
ventilatsiooniks.

� Hoidke avatud leegid, näiteks küünlad, seadmest eemal.

� Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult parasvöötme kliimas.

� Ärge asetage toodet radiaatorite, küttekehade, pliitide või muude kuumade pindade lähedusse.

� Puhastage toodet ainult tootja soovituste järgi (vt „Hooldus“ sektsiooni). Enne puhastamist eemaldage
toitejuhe.

� Lahutage seade vooluvõrgust, kui seda ei kasutata pikema aja jooksul.

� Ärge valage vedelikke seadmele ega sisestage sellesse esemeid.

� Kasutage ainult kaasasolevat toitejuhet. Hoidke juhtmeid eemal jalakäidavatest aladest ja ärge asetage
neile esemeid, eriti pistikute, pistikupesade või seadmega ühenduskohtade lähedusse.

� Kui kasutate seadme lahtiühendamiseks võrguühendust või pikendusjuhet, veenduge, et
lahtiühendamise seade oleks kergesti ligipääsetav.

� Ärge kasutage toodet järgmistel juhtudel:
- Kui toitejuhe või pistik on kahjustatud.
- Kui tootele on valatud vedelikku või sellesse on sisestatud esemeid.
- Kui toode on kokku puutunud vihma või veega.
- Kui toode ei tööta korralikult või seda ei ole kasutatud juhiste kohaselt.
- Kui toode on kukkunud või saanud kahjustada.

� Ärge proovige toodet ise parandada. Kõik parandused ja hooldus peab olema teostatud volitatud
hoolduskeskuse poolt.

� Ärge koormake seinapistikuid ega pikendusjuhtmeid üle.

� Ühendage toode ainult maandatud pistikupessa.

ETTEVAATUST – ISIKUKAHJU VÕI TOOTEKAHJU VÄHENDAMISEKS:

� See toode on mõeldud isiklikuks, mittekaubanduslikuks kasutamiseks. Ärge kasutage toodet muul
otstarbel.

� Vältige toote kokkupuudet tugeva raputuse, äärmuslike temperatuuride või pikaajalise otsese
päikesevalgusega.

� Hoidke toode eemal magnetobjektidest, mootoritest ja trafodest.

� Ärge kasutage telerit õues või halva ilmaga.

� Ärge kasutage telerit auto juhtimise ajal; see on ohtlik ja mõnes piirkonnas ebaseaduslik.
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AKU KÄSITLEMINE JA KASUTAMINE:
• ETTEVAATUST: On plahvatusoht, kui akud on valesti paigaldatud või asendatud vale tüübiga.

• Ärge hoidke akusid liigse kuumuse käes (nt päikesevalgus, tuli).

• Ärge segage erinevat tüüpi akusid ega uusi ja vanu akusid.

• Paigaldage akud vastavalt õigele polaarsusele.

• Kui aku on tühi, eemaldage see tootest.

• Käidelge akusid korralikult. Tagastage akud spetsiaalsetesse kogumispunktidesse (täpsemat teavet
saab oma teenusepakkujalt), et kaitsta keskkonda.

• Hoidke akud lastest ja lemmikloomadest eemal. Ainult täiskasvanud tohivad akusid käsitseda.

• Järgige kõiki akude ohutuse ja kasutamise juhiseid.

RINGLUSSEVÕTTU PUUDUTAV TEAVE
Vastavalt Euroopa Parlamendi ja Nõukogu direktiividele 2002/96/EÜ elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete 
jäätmete (WEEE) kohta ning 16. detsembri 2008. aasta direktiivile 2008/112/EÜ ei tohi vanu 
elektroonikaseadmeid visata koos olmejäätmetega.
Vanad seadmed tuleb koguda eraldi, et optimeerida ringlussevõttu ja vähendada terviseriske ning 
keskkonnamõjusid. Kõikidel sellistel toodetel peab olema „läbikriipsutatud prügikasti“ sümbol, mis 
tuletab kasutajatele meelde nende kohustust viia toode eraldi kogumispunkti taaskasutamiseks ja 
ringlussevõtuks.

Kuulmise kahjustuste vältimiseks ärge kuulake kõrge helitugevusega 
pikka aega.

Märkus: Käesolev kasutusjuhend annab üldised juhised. Täpsemate juhiste saamiseks külastage 
veebilehte https://www.allviewmobile.com/index.php/products/tv.html. Erinevuste korral kehtib 

veebijuhend.

HOOLDUS
• Enne teleri puhastamist vajutage toitenuppu, et panna teler ooteolekusse, ja eemaldage toitepistik.

• Ärge kasutage alkoholi, benseeni, lahusteid, puhastusvedelikke ega muid kemikaale. Ärge kasutage
suruõhku tolmu eemaldamiseks.

• Pühkige teler kuiva, pehme lapiga. Ekraanile tekkinud kriimustused ei kuulu garantii alla.

SEINAKINNITUS
• Teleri ohutuks ja korrektseks paigaldamiseks pöörduge professionaali poole. Me ei vastuta vigastuste

ega kahjustuste eest, mis tulenevad kasutaja katsetest telerit ise seinale kinnitada.

• Ärge kinnitage telerit seinale, kui see on sisse lülitatud, sest see võib põhjustada elektrilööki või
kehavigastusi.
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ALUSE KOKKUPANEK
1. Enne paigaldamist eemaldage kõik kaablid.

2. Asetage teler ekraaniga allapoole tasasele pinnale, kasutades ekraani kaitsmiseks tekki või rätikut.

3. Joondage aluse kruviaugud teleri omadega, seejärel sisestage ja pingutage kruvid.

Märkus: Veenduge, et kõik kruvid oleksid korralikult pingutatud, et tagada stabiilsus. Teatud mudelitel 
on alusel klõpsmehhanism lihtsaks paigaldamiseks – lihtsalt asetage alus vastavasse soonde ilma kruve 
kasutamata.

Teleri Paigutamine
Asetage teler stabiilsele pinnale, mis suudab 
selle kaalu taluda.
Ohtude vältimiseks ärge paigutage telerit vee 
lähedale ega kuumadesse piirkondadesse. 
Veenduge, et teleri tagaküljel olevad 
ventilatsiooniavad ei oleks blokeeritud.

Antenni Ja Toite Ühendamine
1. Ühendage antennikaabel antenni pistikupessa.
2. Ühendage toitejuhe vooluvõrku.

Teleri Sisselülitamine
3. Kui teler on ooterežiimis (märgitud

punase tulukesega), vajutage teleri või
kaugjuhtimispuldi nuppu Toide, et see sisse
lülitada.

Märkus: Pilt on ainult viitamiseks.

PEAOSA

(BB4*14): 6 tk
* Pilt on ainult viitamiseks.

Veenduge, et alus on paigaldatud õiges asendis.
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ÜHENDUS

Märkus: Sisend- ja väljundpordid võivad mudelist olenevalt erineda.

Ühendage välise digitaalse helisüsteemiga.

Ühendage võrgukaabel.

Ühendage 3-juhtmelise (TRS) kõrvaklapiga. 4-juhtmeliste 
(TRRS) kõrvaklappide ühilduvust ei ole garanteeritud.

Ühendage COMPOSITE VIDEO / AUDIO OUT portidega 
DVD-mängija, digiboksi või muu ühilduva seadme kaudu.

Ühendage HDMI OUT porti DVD-mängija, mängukonsooli, 
digiboksi või muu HDMI-seadmega.

Ühendage ANTENNI, KAABLI või DIGIBOKSIGA.

Ühendage ANTENNI, KAABLI või DIGIBOKSIGA.

Common Interface pesa.

Vaadake pilte ja kuulake muusikat ühilduvast USB-
seadmest.
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1.  Lülitage teler sisse/välja või pange see ooterežiimi.
2. INPUT:  Avage sisendiallikate leht. Hoidke nuppu all, et käivitada 

VIDAA Art (kui see on toetatud).

3. 0~9: Valimiseks hoidke nuppu all.

4. GUIDE:  Lülitage reaalajas telerile ja kuvage EPG (elektrooniline 
saatekava). Kui kanaleid pole saadaval, kuvatakse 
tervitusleht. Teler saab sisselülituda ka ooterežiimist. See 
saab lülituda reaalajas telerile ja kuvada EPG, isegi kui 
kasutatakse muid allikaid.

5. CH.LIST:  Lülitage reaalajas telerile ja kuvage kanalite nimekiri. Kui 
kanaleid pole saadaval, kuvatakse tervitusleht. See saab 
lülituda reaalajas telerile ja kuvada kanalite nimekirja, isegi 
kui kasutatakse muid allikaid.

6. Värvid: Punane / Roheline / Kollane / Sinine.

7. MENÜÜ: Avage või sulgege menüü.

8.  Esitage või peatage sisu.

9. Suunanõelad / OK:  Kasutage suunanuppe menüüvalikutes või 
seadetes navigeerimiseks. Valiku kinnitamiseks 
või menüüüksuse valimiseks vajutage nuppu 
OK.

10. Tagasi:  Naaske eelmisele lehele. DTV ja OTT kanalite puhul naaske 
eelmisele kanalile. Pikalt vajutades Tagasi-nupule saab 
menüüst väljuda (sama funktsioon nagu EXIT-nupul).

11. EXIT: Naaske otse praegusele sisendallikale.

12. VOL+/VOL-: Suurendage või vähendage helitugevust.

13. Avaleht:  Avage avaleht. Avalehe nupp võib ka teleri sisse lülitada.

14. : Vaigista / Taasta heli

15. CH+/CH-: Vahetage kanalit järgmisele või eelmisele.

16. TEXT:  Pääsete juurde DTV ja HbbTV teletekstile. Lisateabe 
saamiseks vaadake DTV dokumentatsiooni.

17. SUBTITLE:  Valige subtiitrid DTV jaoks. Lisateabe saamiseks
vaadake DTV dokumentatsiooni.

18. INFO: Kuvage või peitke teaberiba.

19. free: Avage tasuta teler.

20. :   Pikk vajutus võimaldab Redigeeri-nuppu kohandada. 
Kasutage seda kiirklahvina mis tahes sisendiallikale või 
rakendusele.

21. Deezer: Avage rakendus Deezer.

22. NETFLIX: Avage rakendus Netflix.
23. Prime video: Avage rakendus Prime Video.

24. YouTube: Avage rakendus YouTube.

25. Plex: Avage rakendus Plex.
26. BROWSER: Avage brauser.

27. Disney+: Avage rakendus Disney+.

MÄRKUS

• Avage patareipesa kaas ja sisestage 2 AAA patareid.

• Suunake kaugjuhtimispult seadme sensori poole.

• Tugev taustvalgus võib mõjutada infrapuna sensori tööd, muutes selle ebausaldusväärseks.

• Kaugjuhtimispuldi tööraadius on ligikaudu 5 meetrit.

• Vahetage patareid, kui kaugjuhtimispuldi ulatus väheneb.

• Kui kaugjuhtimispulti ei kasutata pikema aja jooksul, eemaldage patareid, et vältida lekkimist
või korrosiooni.

• Ärge segage vanu ja uusi patareisid ega erinevat tüüpi patareisid.

• Eemaldage tühjad patareid kohe.

• Ärge visake patareisid tulle, sest need võivad plahvatada või lekkida.

• Patareisid ei tohi hoida liigse kuumuse, tule või sarnaste tingimuste läheduses.

KAUGJUHTIMISPULT
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ELI VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON 
Nr. 1709

Meie, S.C. Visual Fan S.A., asukohaga 61 Brazilor St., CP 500313, Brașov, Rumeenia, 
registreeritud Brașovi kaubandusregistris nr J08/818/2002, CUI RO14724950, tootjana kinnitame, 
garanteerime ja deklareerime oma vastutusel, et kooskõlas direktiiviga 2001/95/EÜ toodete ja 
teenuste ohutuse kohta, mis võivad ohustada elu ja tervist, et: Toode 65iPlay6300-U kaubamärgilt 
ALLVIEW ei ohusta elu, tervist ega tööohutust; ei avalda negatiivset mõju keskkonnale; vastab 
järgmistele määrustele:

- Direktiiv (EL) 2015/863, millega muudetakse Euroopa Parlamendi ja Nõukogu direktiivi 2011/65/
EL II lisa teatud ohtlike ainete kasutamise piirangute kohta elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetes;

- Raadioseadmete direktiiv (RED) 2014/53/EL;

- Elektromagnetilise ühilduvuse direktiiv (EMC) 2014/30/EL;

- Euroopa direktiivi 2014/53/EL ja standardite EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017 ohutusnõuded, mis
käsitlevad müüdavatest seadmetest eralduvat helitaset.

Toode on hinnatud vastavalt järgmistele standarditele:

- Tervis ja ohutus: EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN 50665:2017;

- EMC EN 55032: 2015+A11: 2020, EN 55035: 2017+A11: 2020; EN IEC 61000-3-2: 2019+A1:
2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021; ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3: 2019, ETSI EN 301 489-17
V3.2.4: 2020

- Raadiospekter: ETSI EN 301893 V2.1.1: ETSI EN 300328 V2.2.2: 2019; ETSI EN 303 340
V1.2.1: 2020; ETSI EN 303 372 2 V 1.2.1:2021

Vastavushindamise menetlus viidi läbi vastavalt direktiivile 2014/53/EL. Seotud dokumentatsioon 
asub aadressil S.C. Visual Fan S.A., 61 Brazilor St., CP 500313, Brașov, Rumeenia, ja see on 
taotluse korral saadaval.

Tootel on CE-märgistus.

Vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval aadressil www.allviewmobile.com.

Direktor
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VEAOTSING
Sümptom Soovitatud toiming

Pole voolu Veenduge, et toitejuhe on kindlalt ühendatud nii telerisse 
kui ka vooluvõrku. Kui teler ei lülitu ikka sisse, eemaldage 
pistik, oodake 60 sekundit ja ühendage see uuesti. 
Seejärel lülitage teler sisse.

Signaal ei ole korralikult 
vastuvõetav

Topelt- või varipildid võivad ilmuda, kui läheduses on 
kõrghooneid või mägesid. Saate pilti käsitsi reguleerida: 
vaadake peenhäälestuse juhiseid või kohandage välise 
antenni suunda. 

Kui kasutate sisemist antenni, võib signaali kvaliteet 
halveneda teatud tingimustel. Reguleerige antenni 
optimaalset vastuvõttu saavutamiseks. Kui signaal on 
jätkuvalt nõrk, kaaluge välise antenni paigaldamist parema 
jõudluse saavutamiseks.

Puudub pilt Kontrollige, kas antenn on korrektselt teleriga ühendatud. 

Proovige teisi kanaleid, et veenduda, kas probleem püsib.

Pilt on olemas, kuid heli puudub Suurendage helitugevust. 

Kontrollige, kas heli ei ole vaigistatud.

Heli on korras, kuid pilt puudub või 
on moonutatud

Reguleerige kontrasti ja heledust.

Müra mõjutab video- või 
helikvaliteeti

Kontrollige, kas antenn on korrektselt teleriga ühendatud.

Ekraanil on katkised jooned Elektrilised seadmed, nagu föönid või tolmuimejad, võivad 
põhjustada signaalihäireid. Lülitage need seadmed välja ja 
kontrollige, kas probleem püsib.

Kaugjuhtimispult ei tööta Veenduge, et kaugjuhtimispuldilt on eemaldatud 
plastikkate. Proovige kasutada kaugjuhtimispulti 
väiksemalt kauguselt telerist. Kontrollige, kas patareid on 
õigesti paigaldatud, või vahetage need uute vastu. 

Teler lülitub automaatselt ooterežiimi pärast mõneminutilist 
tegevusetust.

RCA-pordiga ühendamisel ilmuvad 
jooned

Veenduge, et kasutate kvaliteetset RCA-kaablit.

Probleemi ei lahendatud Eemaldage toitejuhe, oodake 30 sekundit ja ühendage 
see uuesti. Kui probleem püsib, ärge proovige telerit ise 
parandada. Pöörduge abi saamiseks teeninduskeskuse 
poole.
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BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

A háromszögben 
lévő villám 
szimbólum 
„veszélyes 

feszültségre” 

áramütést okozhat.

VIGYÁZAT

ELEKTROMOS ÁRAMÜTÉS 
KOCKÁZATA
NE NYISSA KI

VIGYÁZAT: AZ ELEKTROMOS ÁRAMÜTÉS 
KOCKÁZATÁNAK CSÖKKENTÉSE ÉRDEKÉBEN NE 

TÁVOLÍTSA EL A FEDELET VAGY A HÁTLAPOT.
BELÜL NINCSENEK OLYAN ALKATRÉSZEK, 

AMELYEKET A FELHASZNÁLÓ SZERVIZELHET. 
SZERVIZELÉSHEZ HÍVJON SZAKKÉPZETT 

SZERVIZ SZEMÉLYZETET.

A háromszögben 
lévő felkiáltójel a 
termékhez tartozó 

fontos utasításokat 
jelöli.

FIGYELEM – A TŰZ, ÁRAMÜTÉS VAGY SÚLYOS SZEMÉLYI SÉRÜLÉS KOCKÁZATÁNAK 
CSÖKKENTÉSE ÉRDEKÉBEN:

� Ha a tápkábel megsérült, azt a gyártónak, a hivatalos szervizközpontnak vagy szakképzett
személyzetnek kell megjavítania.

� Tartsa a tápkábelt könnyen hozzáférhetően.
� A tűz, áramütés vagy sérülés megelőzése érdekében NE MÁRTSA vízbe vagy folyadékba A 

TÁPKÁBELT, AZ ALJZATOT VAGY A KÉSZÜLÉKET. A készülékre ne tegyen nedves tárgyakat.
� A túlmelegedés elkerülése érdekében ne takarja el a szellőzőnyílásokat.
� A készüléket csak függőleges helyzetben használja, és hagyjon körülötte legalább 10 cm szabad helyet

a megfelelő szellőzés érdekében.
� Nyílt lángot – például gyertyát – tartson távol a készüléktől.
� A készüléket csak mérsékelt éghajlaton való használatra szántuk.
� Ne helyezze a terméket radiátorok, fűtőtestek, tűzhelyek vagy bármilyen forró felület közelébe.
� A terméket csak a gyártó ajánlása szerint tisztítsa (lásd a „Karbantartás” című részt). Tisztítás előtt

húzza ki a tápkábelt.

� Ha hosszabb ideig nem használja, húzza ki a készülék tápkábelét a konnektorból.
� Ne öntsön folyadékot a készülékre, és ne tegyen bele tárgyakat.
� Csak a készülékkel együtt szállított tápkábelt használja. Tartsa távol a tápkábelt a gyalogos forgalomtól,

és kerülje, hogy tárgyakat helyezzenek rájuk, különösen a dugvillák, konnektorok közelében, vagy ahol
a kábel a készülékhez csatlakozik.

� Ha hálózati csatlakozót vagy hosszabbítót használ az eszköz leválasztásához, ügyeljen arra, hogy a
leválasztó eszköz könnyen hozzáférhető legyen.

� Ne használja a terméket az alábbi feltételek mellett:
- Ha a tápkábel vagy a dugvilla sérült;
- Ha folyadék ömlött rá, vagy tárgyakat helyeztek bele;
- Ha a terméket esőnek vagy víznek tették ki;
- Ha a termék nem működik megfelelően, vagy nem az utasításoknak megfelelően használják;
- Ha a terméket leejtették vagy bármilyen módon megsérült.

� Ne próbálja saját maga megjavítani a készüléket. Bármilyen javítást vagy szervizelést hivatalos
szervizközpontnak kell elvégeznie.

� A fali konnektorokat vagy a hosszabbító kábeleket ne terhelje túl.

� A terméket csak földelt konnektorhoz csatlakoztassa.

VIGYÁZAT – A SZEMÉLYI SÉRÜLÉS VAGY TERMÉKKÁROK KOCKÁZATÁNAK CSÖKKENTÉSE 
ÉRDEKÉBEN:

� Ez a termék kizárólag személyes, nem kereskedelmi használatra szolgál. Ne használja ezt a terméket
semmilyen más célra.

� Ne tegye ki a terméket heves ütéseknek, szélsőséges hőmérsékleteknek vagy hosszan tartó közvetlen
napfénynek.

� Tartsa távol a terméket mágneses tárgyaktól, motoroktól és transzformátoroktól.

� Ne használja a TV-t a szabadban vagy rossz időjárási körülmények között.
� Ne használja a TV-t vezetés közben; egyes területeken veszélyes és illegális.
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ELEMEK KEZELÉSE ÉS HASZNÁLATA:
• VIGYÁZAT: Robbanásveszély állhat fenn, ha az elemeket nem megfelelően helyezik be, vagy nem

megfelelő típusúra cserélik.
• Ne tegye ki az elemeket túlzott hőhatásnak (pl. közvetlen napsütés, tűz).
• Ne használjon együtt különböző típusú elemeket vagy új és használt elemeket.
• Az elemeket a helyes polaritásnak megfelelően helyezze be.
• Ha az elem kimerült, távolítsa el a termékből.
• Az elemeket megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. A környezet védelme érdekében az elemeket mindig az

erre a célra rendszeresített hulladéktárolóba tegye (további információért forduljon a szolgáltatóhoz).
• Az elemeket tartsa távol gyermekektől és háziállatoktól. Csak felnőttek kezelhetik az elemeket.
• Kövesse az elemekkel kapcsolatos biztonsági és használati utasításokat.

ÚJRAHASZNOSÍTÁSI INFORMÁCIÓK
Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól (WEEE) szóló 2002/96/EK európai irányelv, 
valamint az Európai Parlament és a Tanács 2008. december 16-i 2008/112/EK irányelve értelmében 
az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékait nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal együtt 
ártalmatlanítani.
A régi készülékeket külön kell gyűjteni az újrahasznosítás optimalizálása és az emberi egészség és a 
környezet esetleges károsodásának elkerülése érdekében. Az áthúzott kuka szimbólumnak minden ilyen 
típusú terméken szerepelnie kell, emlékeztetve a felhasználókat arra a felelősségükre, hogy a terméket 
szelektív gyűjtőhelyre kell juttatni hasznosítás és újrahasznosítás céljából.

A halláskárosodás elkerülése érdekében kerülje a huzamosabb ideig 
tartó, nagy hangerőn történő hallgatást.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ez a használati útmutató csak általános utasításokat ad. Részletes utasításokért 
látogasson el a https://www.allviewmobile.com/index.php/products/tv.html webhelyre. Eltérés 

esetén az online kézikönyv az irányadó.

KARBANTARTÁS
• A TV tisztítása előtt nyomja meg a FŐKAPCSOLÓ gombot, hogy a TV-t készenléti üzemmódba

kapcsolja, és húzza ki a tápkábelt.

• Soha ne használjon alkoholt, benzint, hígítót, tisztítófolyadékot vagy más vegyszert. Ne használjon
sűrített levegőt a por eltávolítására.

• Száraz, puha ruhával törölje le a TV-t. A kijelzőn lévő karcolódásokra nem vonatkozik a garancia.

FALRA SZERELÉS
• A biztonságos és megfelelő telepítés érdekében forduljon szakemberhez a TV falra szereléséhez.

Nem vállalunk felelősséget semmilyen kárért vagy sérülésért, amely abból származik, hogy a
felhasználó megpróbálta falra szerelni a TV-t.

• Ne szerelje a TV-t, ha az be van kapcsolva, mert ez áramütést és személyi sérülést okozhat.
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ÁLLVÁNY ÖSSZESZERELÉS
1. A telepítés előtt csatlakoztasson szét minden kábelt.

2. Helyezze a TV-t képernyővel lefelé egy síkfelületre, és használjon takarót vagy törölközőt a képernyő
védelmére.

3. Igazítsa egyvonalba az alap csavarfuratait a TV-n lévő csavarfuratokkal, majd dugja be és húzza
meg a csavarokat.

Megjegyzés: A stabilitás érdekében gondoskodjon az összes csavar biztonságos meghúzásáról. Egyes 
modellek esetében az állvány bepattintható kialakítással rendelkezik az egyszerű telepítés érdekében – 
csavarok nélkül egyszerűen pattintsa be az állvány hornyába.

A TV elhelyezése
Olyan stabil felületre helyezze a TV-t, amely 
képes a súlyának megtartására.
A veszélyek elkerülése érdekében ne 
helyezze a TV-t víz közelébe vagy forró helyre. 
Győződjön meg arról, hogy a TV hátulján lévő 
szellőzőnyílás nincs elzárva.

Csatlakoztassa az antennát és a tápellátást
1. Csatlakoztassa az antennakábelt az antenna

aljzathoz.
2. Dugja be az áramkábelt a fali konnektorba.

A TV bekapcsolása
3. Ha a TV készenléti üzemmódban van (ezt

vörös fény jelzi), a bekapcsoláshoz nyomja
meg a TV-készülék vagy a távirányító
főkapcsoló gombját.

Megjegyzés: A képek csak tájékoztató jellegűek.

FŐEGYSÉG

(BB4*14): 6 db
*A kép csak tájékoztató jellegű.

Ügyeljen arra, hogy az alapot a megfelelő 
irányban helyezze el.
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CSATLAKOZTATÁSOK

Megjegyzés: Az I/O portok a modelltől függően eltérőek lehetnek.

Csatlakoztatás külső digitális hangrendszerhez.

A hálózati kábel csatlakoztatása.

3-eres (TRS) fejhallgató csatlakoztatása. A 4-eres (TRRS) 
fejhallgatóval való kompatibilitás nem garantált.

Csatlakoztatás DVD-lejátszó, set-top box vagy más 
kompatibilis eszköz KOMPOZIT VIDEÓ / HANGKIMENET 
portjaihoz.

DVD-lejátszó, játékkonzol, set-top box vagy más HDMI-
eszköz HDMI KIMENET porthoz csatlakoztatása.

ANTENNA, KÁBEL vagy SET-TOP BOX csatlakoztatása.

ANTENNA, KÁBEL vagy SET-TOP BOX csatlakoztatása.

Common Interface nyílás.

AKépek nézése és zenehallgatás egy kompatibilis USB-
lemezről.
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1.   A TV be-/kikapcsolása, vagy készenléti üzemmódba kapcsolása.
2. INPUT:  Hozzáférés a bemeneti oldalhoz. Hosszan nyomva elindul a 

VIDAA Art (ha támogatott).
3. 0~9: Folytassa a gomb nyomását a kiválasztáshoz.
4. GUIDE:  Váltson élő TV-adásra, és jelenítse meg az EPG-t 

(elektronikus műsorújságot); ha nincs elérhető csatorna, 
a TV átvált az üdvözlő oldalra. A TV készenléti módból 
bekapcsolható. Átválthat élő TV-re, és megjelenítheti az 
EPG-t, még akkor is, ha más forrásokat használ.

5. CH.LIST:  Váltson élő TV-adásra, és jelenítse meg a csatornalistát; 
ha nincs elérhető csatorna, a TV átvált az üdvözlő oldalra. 
Átválthat élő TV-re, és megjelenítheti a csatornalistát, még 
akkor is, ha más forrásokat használ.

6. Színek: Vörös/Zöld/Sárga/Kék.
7. MENÜ: Be- vagy kilépés a menüből.
8.  Lejátszás vagy szünet.
9. Irány/OK:  Nyomja meg az iránygombokat a menülehetőségek 

vagy beállítások közötti navigáláshoz. Nyomja meg 
az OK gombot egy menütétel kiválasztásához vagy 
megerősítéséhez.

10. Vissza:  Visszatérés az előző oldalra. DTV és OTT csatornák 
esetén nyomja meg a gombot az előző csatornára való 
visszatéréshez. Nyomja meg és tartsa nyomva a Vissza 
gombot a kilépéshez (ugyanaz a funkció, mint a EXIT gomb).

11. EXIT: Visszatérés közvetlenül az aktuális forráshoz.
12. VOL+/VOL-: A hangerőt növeli/csökkenti.
13. Kezdőlap:  A kezdőlapra lépés. A Kezdőlap gombbal a TV is 

bekapcsolható.

14. : Némítás / Némítás feloldása
15. CH+/CH-: Váltás a következő/előző csatornára.
16. TEXT:  Hozzáférés a DTV és a HbbTV teletexthez. További 

részletekért lásd a DTV dokumentációját.
17. SUBTITLE:  Felirat kiválasztása DTV-hez. További részletekért lásd a 

DTV dokumentációját.
18. INFO: Az információs sáv megjelenítése vagy elvetése.

19. free: Ingyenes tv megnyitása.
20. :   Hosszan nyomja meg a Szerkesztés gomb funkciójának 

testreszabásához. Ezt a gombot használhatja gyors 
parancsikonként bármely bemenethez vagy alkalmazáshoz.

21. Deezer: A DEEZER alkalmazás megnyitása.
22. NETFLIX: A Netflix alkalmazás megnyitása.
23. Prime video: A Prime Video alkalmazás megnyitása.
24. YouTube: A YouTube alkalmazás megnyitása.
25. Plex: A Plex alkalmazás megnyitása.
26. BROWSER: A BÖNGÉSZŐ megnyitása.
27. Disney+: A Disney+ alkalmazás megnyitása.

MEGJEGYZÉS

• Nyissa ki az elemtartó fedelét, és helyezzen be 2 db „AAA” elemet.
• A távirányítót egyenesen az egységen lévő szenzorra irányítsa.
• Az erős környezeti fény befolyásolhatja az infravörös érzékelő teljesítményét, ami

megbízhatatlan működéshez vezethet.
• A távirányító hatótávolsága körülbelül 16 láb (5 méter).
• Cserélje ki az elemeket, ha a távirányító hatótávolsága csökken.

• Ha a távirányítót hosszabb ideig nem használja, távolítsa el az elemeket, hogy elkerülje a
szivárgást vagy a korróziót.

• Ne használjon vegyesen új és használt vagy különböző típusú elemeket.
• A kimerült elemeket mindig azonnal távolítsa el.
• Ne dobja tűzbe az elemeket, mert felrobbanhatnak vagy szivároghatnak.
• Az elemeket nem szabad túlzott hőnek, tűznek vagy hasonló körülményeknek kitenni.

TÁVIRÁNYÍTÓ
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EU MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT 
1709. sz

Mi, az S.C. Visual Fan S.A., székhelye: 61 Brazilor St., CP 500313, Brassó, Románia, a Brassói 
Kereskedelmi Nyilvántartási Hivatalnál a J08/818/2002, CUI RO14724950 szám alatt bejegyzett 
vállalkozás, mint gyártó, ezúton megerősítjük, garantáljuk, és saját felelősségünkre kijelentjük, 
hogy termékeink és szolgáltatásaink megfelelnek a potenciálisan életveszélyes és egészségre 
veszélyes termékek és szolgáltatások biztonságáról szóló 2001/95/EK irányelvnek: Az ALLVIEW 
65iPlay6300-U termék nem veszélyezteti az életet, az egészséget vagy a munkabiztonságot; 
nem befolyásolja negatívan a környezetet; megfelel az alábbi előírásoknak:

- Az (EU) 2015/863 irányelv az egyes veszélyes anyagok elektromos és elektronikus
berendezésekben való korlátozásáról szóló 2011/65/EU európai parlamenti és tanácsi irányelv II.
mellékletének módosításáról;

- A rádióberendezésekről szóló irányelv (RED) 2014/53/EU;

- Elektromágneses összeférhetőségről szóló irányelv (EMC) 2014/30/EU;

- A 2014/53/EU európai irányelv és az EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017 szabványok biztonsági
követelményei az értékesített készülékek által kibocsátott zajszintre vonatkozóan.

A terméket a következő szabványok szerint értékelték:

- Egészség és biztonság: EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN 50665:2017;

- EMC EN 55032: 2015+A11: 2020, EN 55035: 2017+A11: 2020; EN IEC 61000-3-2: 2019+A1:
2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021; ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3: 2019, ETSI EN 301 489-17
V3.2.4: 2020

- Rádióspektrum: ETSI EN 301893 V2.1.1: ETSI EN 300328 V2.2.2: 2019; ETSI EN 303 340
V1.2.1: 2020; ETSI EN 303 372 2 V 1.2.1:2021

A megfelelőségértékelési eljárás a 2014/53/EU irányelvvel összhangban történt. A kapcsolódó 
dokumentációt az S.C. Visual Fan S.A., 61 Brazilor St., CP 500313, Brassó, Románia címen 
tárolják, és kérésre elérhetővé teszik.

A termék CE jelöléssel rendelkezik.

A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat a www.allviewmobile.com címen érhető el.

Igazgató
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HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS
Jelenség Javasolt lépés

Nincs áram Győződjön meg arról, hogy a tápkábel megfelelően 
csatlakozik a TV-készülékhez és a konnektorhoz. Ha 
a TV továbbra sem kapcsol be, húzza ki, várjon 60 
másodpercet, majd csatlakoztassa újra. Kapcsolja be újra.

A jel vétele nem megfelelő Kettős vagy szellemképek jelenhetnek meg a TV-n, ha 
magas épületek vagy hegyek találhatók a közelben. 
A képet manuálisan is beállíthatja: olvassa el a 
finomhangolás útmutatóját, vagy igazítsa meg a külső 
antenna irányát. 

Ha beltéri antennát használ, a jel minősége bizonyos 
körülmények között csökkenhet. Az optimális vétel 
érdekében állítsa be az antenna irányát. Ha a jel továbbra 
is gyenge, fontolja meg a cserét külső antennára a jobb 
teljesítmény érdekében.

Nincs kép Ellenőrizze, hogy az antenna megfelelően csatlakozik-e a 
TV-hez. 

Próbáljon meg más csatornákat nézni, így ellenőrizze, 
hogy a probléma továbbra is fennáll-e.

Hang nélkül van kép Próbálja meg növelni a hangerőt. 

Ellenőrizze, hogy a TV hangja le van-e némítva.

A hang rendben van. De nincs kép 
vagy a kép elszíneződött

Állítsa be a kontrasztot és a fényerőt.

A zaj befolyásolja a kép-/
hangminőséget

Ellenőrizze, hogy az antenna megfelelően csatlakozik-e a 
TV-hez.

Szaggatott vonalak a képernyőn Az elektromos készülékek, például hajszárító vagy 
porszívó jelinterferenciát okozhat. Kapcsolja ki ezeket a 
készülékeket, és ellenőrizze, hogy a probléma továbbra is 
fennáll-e.

A távirányító nem működik Győződjön meg arról, hogy eltávolította a távirányító 
műanyag fedelét. Próbálja meg a távirányítót a TV-től 
kisebb távolságra használni. Ellenőrizze, hogy az elemek 
megfelelően vannak-e behelyezve, vagy cserélje ki őket 
újakra. 

A TV néhány perc inaktivitás után automatikusan 
készenléti üzemmódba lép.

Vonalak jelennek meg, amikor egy 
eszközt csatlakoztatnak az RCA-
porthoz

Győződjön meg róla, hogy jó minőségű RCA kábelt 
használ.

Meg nem oldott problémák Húzza ki a tápkábelt, várjon 30 másodpercet, majd dugja 
vissza. Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, ne próbálja 
meg saját maga megjavítani a TV-t. További segítségért 
forduljon a szervizközponthoz.
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SAUGUMO INSTRUKCIJOS

Žaibo simbolis trikampyje 
įspėja apie „pavojingą 

įtampą“, kuri gali sukelti 
elektros smūgį.

DĖMESIO

ELEKTROS SMŪGIO PAVOJUS
NEATIDARYTI

DĖMESIO: KAD IŠVENGTUMĖTE 
ELEKTROS SMŪGIO PAVOJAUS, 
NENUIMKITE GAUBTO KITOJE 

PUSĖJE.
VIDUJE NĖRA DALIŲ, KURIAS GALĖTŲ 

TAISYTI NAUDOTOJAS. REMONTĄ 
PATIKĖKITE KVALIFIKUOTIEMS 

DARBUOTOJAMS.

Šauktukas trikampyje 
nurodo svarbias 

instrukcijas, pateikiamas 
kartu su gaminiu.

ĮSPĖJIMAS – NORINT SUMAŽINTI GAISRO, ELEKTROS SMŪGIO AR RIMTOS ASMENINĖS 
TRAUMOS RIZIKĄ:

� Jei maitinimo laidas yra pažeistas, jį turi suremontuoti gamintojas, įgaliotas aptarnavimo centras arba

� Laikykite maitinimo laidą lengvai pasiekiamą.
� Norėdami išvengti gaisro, elektros smūgių ar traumų, NEMERKITE MAITINIMO LAIDO, LIZDO AR

PRIETAISO į vandenį ar kitus skysčius. Nedėkite šlapių daiktų ant prietaiso.
� Nepadenkite ventiliacijos angų, kad išvengtumėte perkaitimo.
� Naudokite prietaisą tik vertikalioje padėtyje ir palikite bent 10 cm laisvos vietos aplink jį tinkamam

vėdinimui.
� Laikykite atviras liepsnas, pavyzdžiui, žvakes, atokiau nuo prietaiso.
� Prietaisas skirtas naudoti tik vidutinio klimato sąlygomis.
� Nedėkite gaminio šalia radiatorių, šilumos šaltinių, viryklių ar kitų karštų paviršių.
� Valykite gaminį tik taip, kaip rekomenduoja gamintojas (žiūrėkite skyrių „Priežiūra“). Prieš valydami,

atjunkite maitinimo laidą.
� Atjunkite prietaisą, jei jis nenaudojamas ilgesnį laikotarpį.
� Neišpilkite skysčių ant prietaiso ir neįkiškite į jį jokių daiktų.
� Naudokite tik pridėtą maitinimo laidą. Laikykite laidus toliau nuo pėsčiųjų judėjimo vietų ir venkite dėti

daiktus ant jų, ypač šalia kištukų, lizdų ar prietaiso prijungimo taškų.
� Jei naudojate tinklo jungiklį ar ilgintuvą prietaisui atjungti, užtikrinkite, kad jungiklis būtų lengvai

pasiekiamas.
� Nenaudokite gaminio šiais atvejais:

- Kai maitinimo laidas ar kištukas yra pažeistas;
- Jei ant prietaiso išpilta skysčių arba į jį įkišta svetimkūnių;
- Jei prietaisas buvo veikiamas lietaus ar vandens;
- Jei prietaisas neveikia tinkamai arba jis nebuvo naudojamas pagal instrukcijas;
- Jei prietaisas buvo numestas ar kitaip pažeistas.

� Nemėginkite gaminio taisyti patys. Taisymą ir priežiūrą gali atlikti tik įgaliotas aptarnavimo centras.
� Neperspauskite kištukinių lizdų ar ilgintuvų.
� Gaminiui prijungti naudokite tik įžemintą elektros lizdą.

DĖMESIO – SIEKIANT SUMAŽINTI ASMENINIŲ SUŽEIDIMŲ AR PRODUKTO PAŽEIDIMŲ 
RIZIKĄ:

� Šis produktas skirtas asmeniniam, nekomerciniam naudojimui. Nenaudokite jo kitais tikslais.
� Venkite prietaiso smūgių, ekstremalių temperatūrų ir ilgalaikio tiesioginių saulės spindulių poveikio.
� Laikykite prietaisą atokiau nuo magnetinių objektų, variklių ir transformatorių.
� Nenaudokite televizoriaus lauke ar blogomis oro sąlygomis.
� Nenaudokite televizoriaus vairuojant; tai pavojinga ir kai kuriose vietose nelegalu.
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BATERIJŲ TVARKYMAS IR NAUDOJIMAS:
• DĖMESIO: Netinkamai sumontavus ar pakeitus baterijas, kyla sprogimo pavojus.
• Nepalikite baterijų tiesioginiuose saulės spinduliuose, prie ugnies ar kitose karštose vietose.
• Nemaišykite skirtingų tipų ar naujų ir senų baterijų.
• Teisingai įdėkite baterijas pagal poliariškumą.
• Jei baterija išseko, išimkite ją iš prietaiso.
• Tinkamai utilizuokite baterijas. Visada grąžinkite baterijas į specialias surinkimo talpyklas (dėl

daugiau informacijos kreipkitės į savo paslaugų teikėją), kad apsaugotumėte aplinką.
• Laikykite baterijas vaikams ir gyvūnams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Baterijas turi tvarkyti tik suaugusieji.
• Laikykitės visų baterijų saugos ir naudojimo nurodymų.

PERDIRBIMO INFORMACIJA
Pagal Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos direktyvą 2002/96/EB dėl elektros ir elektroninės įrangos atliekų 
(EEEĮ) ir 2008/112/EB direktyvą, priimtą 2008 m. gruodžio 16 d., elektros ir elektroninės įrangos atliekos 
negali būti šalinamos kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis.
Seni prietaisai turi būti surenkami atskirai, kad būtų optimizuotas perdirbimas ir išvengta galimos žalos 
žmonių sveikatai ir aplinkai. Ant visų šios rūšies gaminių turi būti perbrauktos ratuotos šiukšliadėžės 
simbolis, primenantis naudotojams jų atsakomybę perduoti gaminį atskiram surinkimui perdirbimui ir 
išteklių atkūrimui.

Norėdami išvengti klausos pažeidimų, venkite ilgai klausytis didelio 
garso lygio.

Pastaba: Šis naudojimo vadovas pateikia tik bendro pobūdžio instrukcijas. Išsamesnės 
instrukcijos pateikiamos interneto svetainėje adresu https://www.allviewmobile.com/index.php/
products/tv.html. Kilus neatitikimų, pirmenybė teikiama internetinei vadovo versijai.

PRIEŽIŪRA
• Prieš valydami televizorių, paspauskite mygtuką MAITINIMAS, kad televizorius pereitų į budėjimo

režimą, ir atjunkite maitinimo laidą.
• Niekada nenaudokite alkoholio, benzino, skiediklių, valymo skysčių ar kitų cheminių medžiagų.

Nedulkinkite suspaustu oru.
• Nuvalykite televizorių sausa, minkšta šluoste. Ekrano įbrėžimai negarantuojami garantijos.

SIENINIS MONTAVIMAS
• Dėl saugaus ir tinkamo televizoriaus montavimo ant sienos kreipkitės į profesionalą. Mes

neprisiimame atsakomybės už žalą ar sužalojimus, kilusius dėl bandymo patiems montuoti televizorių
ant sienos.

• Nemontuokite televizoriaus, kai jis yra įjungtas, nes tai gali sukelti elektros smūgį ar sužalojimus.
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STOVO SURINKIMAS
1. Prieš montavimą atjunkite visus kabelius.

2. Padėkite televizorių ekranu žemyn ant lygaus paviršiaus, naudodami antklodę ar rankšluostį, kad
apsaugotumėte ekraną.

3. Suderinkite pagrindo varžtų skyles su televizoriaus skylėmis, tada įdėkite ir tvirtai priveržkite varžtus.

Pastaba: Įsitikinkite, kad visi varžtai yra gerai priveržti, kad užtikrintumėte stabilumą. Kai kuriuose 
modeliuose stovas gali būti įsifiksuojančio dizaino – tokiais atvejais paprasčiausiai įstatykite jį į stovo 
griovelį be varžtų.

Televizoriaus Pastatymas
Padėkite televizorių ant stabilaus paviršiaus, 
kuris gali išlaikyti jo svorį.
Norėdami išvengti pavojų, nestatykite 
televizoriaus arti vandens ar šilumos 
šaltinių. Užtikrinkite, kad ventiliacijos angos 
televizoriaus gale nebūtų užblokuotos, kad 
būtų išvengta perkaitimo.

Antenos ir Maitinimo Prijungimas
1. Prijunkite antenos kabelį prie antenos lizdo.
2. Įjunkite maitinimo laidą į elektros lizdą.

Televizoriaus Įjungimas
3. Jei televizorius yra budėjimo režime

(nurodoma raudona lempute), paspauskite
įjungimo mygtuką ant televizoriaus
arba nuotolinio valdymo pultelio, kad jį
įjungtumėte.

Pastaba: Paveikslėliai yra tik pavyzdiniai.

PAGRINDINIS BLOKAS

(BB4*14): 6 vnt.
* Paveikslėliai yra tik
pavyzdiniai.

Įsitikinkite, kad pagrindas sumontuotas 
teisinga kryptimi.
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SUJUNGIMAS

Pastaba: Įėjimo/išėjimo prievadai gali skirtis priklausomai nuo modelio.

Prijunkite prie išorinės skaitmeninės garso sistemos.

Prijunkite tinklo kabelį.

Prijunkite prie 3 laidininkų (TRS) ausinių. Suderinamumas 
su 4 laidininkų (TRRS) ausinėmis nėra garantuotas.

Prijunkite prie COMPOSITE VIDEO / AUDIO OUT prievadų, 
skirtų DVD grotuvui, priedėliui ar kitam suderinamam 
įrenginiui.

Prijunkite prie HDMI OUT prievado, skirto DVD grotuvui, 
žaidimų konsolei, priedėliui ar kitam HDMI įrenginiui.

Prijunkite prie ANTENOS, KABELIO ar PRIEDĖLIO.

Prijunkite prie ANTENOS, KABELIO ar PRIEDĖLIO.

Bendra sąsajos jungtis.

Peržiūrėkite nuotraukas ir klausykitės muzikos iš 
suderinamo USB disko.
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1.  Įjunkite televizorių arba perjunkite jį į budėjimo režimą.
2. INPUT:  Atidarykite įvesties puslapį. Ilgai paspaudus, bus paleista 

VIDAA Art (jei palaikoma).
3. 0~9: Paspauskite mygtuką ir laikykite, kad pasirinktumėte.
4. GUIDE:  Perjunkite į tiesioginę TV transliaciją ir rodykite EPG 

(elektroninį programos vadovą). Jei kanalai nepasiekiami, 
televizorius persijungs į pradinį puslapį. Televizorių galima 
įjungti iš budėjimo režimo. Jis taip pat gali perjungti į 
tiesioginę TV ir rodyti EPG, net naudojant kitus šaltinius.

5. CH.LIST:  Perjunkite į tiesioginę TV ir rodykite kanalų sąrašą; jei 
kanalai nepasiekiami, televizorius persijungs į pradinį 
puslapį. Jis gali perjungti į tiesioginę TV ir rodyti kanalų 
sąrašą, net naudojant kitus šaltinius.

6. Spalvos: Raudona / Žalia / Geltona / Mėlyna.
7. MENIU: Įeiti arba išeiti iš meniu.
8.  Atkurti arba pristabdyti.
9. Kryptis / OK:  Paspauskite krypties mygtukus, kad naršytumėte 

meniu parinktis ar nustatymus. Paspauskite OK 
mygtuką, kad pasirinktumėte arba patvirtintumėte 
meniu punktą.

10. Atgal:  Grįžti į ankstesnį puslapį. DTV ir OTT kanaluose paspauskite, 
kad grįžtumėte į ankstesnį kanalą. Laikykite nuspaudę 
mygtuką Atgal, kad išeitumėte (ta pati funkcija kaip mygtuko 
EXIT).

11. EXIT: Grįžkite tiesiai į dabartinį šaltinį.
12. VOL+/VOL-: Padidinkite/sumažinkite garsumą.
13. Pradžia:  Eikite į pagrindinį puslapį. Mygtukas Pradžia taip pat gali 

įjungti televizorių.
14. : Nutildyti / Įjungti garsą
15. CH+/CH-: Perjunkite į kitą/ankstesnį kanalą.
16. TEXT:  Atverkite DTV ir HbbTV teletekstą. Daugiau informacijos rasite 

DTV dokumentacijoje.
17. SUBTITLE:  Pasirinkite DTV subtitrus. Daugiau informacijos rasite 

DTV dokumentacijoje.
18. INFO: Parodykite arba paslėpkite informacijos juostą.
19. free: Atidarykite nemokamą TV.
20. :   Ilgai paspauskite, kad pritaikytumėte mygtuko Redaguoti 

funkciją. Šį mygtuką galite naudoti kaip greitąjį nuorodą į bet 
kokį įvesties šaltinį ar programą.

21. Deezer: Paleiskite DEEZER programą.
22. NETFLIX: Paleiskite Netflix programą.
23. Prime video: Paleiskite Prime Video programą.
24. YouTube: Paleiskite YouTube programą.
25. Plex: Paleiskite Plex programą.
26. BROWSER: Paleiskite naršyklę.
27. Disney+: Paleiskite Disney+ programą.

PASTABOS

• Atidarykite baterijų dangtelį ir įdėkite 2 „AAA“ baterijas.
• Nukreipkite nuotolinio valdymo pultelį į jutiklį ant įrenginio.
• Stipri aplinkos šviesa gali paveikti infraraudonųjų spindulių jutiklį, sukeldama nepatikimą

veikimą.
• Efektyvus nuotolinio valdymo pultelio veikimo diapazonas yra apie 5 metrai.
• Pakeiskite baterijas, jei nuotolinio valdymo pultelio veikimo diapazonas sumažėja.
• Jei nuotolinio valdymo pultelis ilgą laiką nenaudojamas, išimkite baterijas, kad išvengtumėte

nutekėjimo ar korozijos.
• Nemaišykite senų ir naujų baterijų ar skirtingų tipų baterijų.
• Visada laiku išimkite išsikrovusias baterijas.
• Neišmeskite baterijų į ugnį, nes jos gali sprogti arba nutekėti.
• Baterijų negalima laikyti per didelio karščio, ugnies ar panašiomis sąlygomis.

NUOTOLINIO VALDYMO PULTELIS
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ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA 
Nr. 1709

Mes, S.C. Visual Fan S.A., kurios buveinė yra adresu Brazilor g. 61, CP 500313, Brašovas, 
Rumunija, įregistruota Brašovo prekybos registre Nr. J08/818/2002, CUI RO14724950, kaip 
gamintojas, patvirtiname, garantuojame ir pareiškiame, kad, laikydamiesi savo atsakomybės 
pagal Direktyvą 2001/95/EB dėl produktų ir paslaugų saugos, galinčių kelti pavojų gyvybei ir 
sveikatai: Produktas 65iPlay6300-U iš ALLVIEW nekelia pavojaus gyvybei, sveikatai ar darbo 
saugai; nekenkia aplinkai ir atitinka šiuos reikalavimus:

- Direktyva (ES) 2015/863, kuria iš dalies keičiamas Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos direktyvos
2011/65/ES II priedas dėl tam tikrų pavojingų medžiagų naudojimo apribojimo elektros ir
elektroninėje įrangoje;

- Direktyva dėl radijo ryšio įrangos (RED) 2014/53/ES;

- Elektromagnetinio suderinamumo direktyva (EMC) 2014/30/ES;

- Europos direktyvos 2014/53/ES ir EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017 standartų saugos reikalavimai
dėl parduodamų prietaisų skleidžiamo garso lygio.

Produktas buvo įvertintas pagal šiuos standartus:

- Sveikata ir sauga: EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN 50665:2017;

- EMC EN 55032: 2015+A11: 2020, EN 55035: 2017+A11: 2020; EN IEC 61000-3-2: 2019+A1:
2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021; ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3: 2019, ETSI EN 301 489-17
V3.2.4: 2020

- Radijo spektras: ETSI EN 301893 V2.1.1: ETSI EN 300328 V2.2.2: 2019; ETSI EN 303 340
V1.2.1: 2020; ETSI EN 303 372 2 V 1.2.1:2021

Atitikties vertinimo procedūra buvo atlikta pagal Direktyvą 2014/53/ES. Susijusi dokumentacija 
yra saugoma S.C. Visual Fan S.A., adresu Brazilor g. 61, CP 500313, Brašovas, Rumunija, ir bus 
pateikta pagal pageidavimą.

Produktas pažymėtas CE ženklu.

Atitikties deklaracija prieinama adresu www.allviewmobile.com.

Direktorius
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TRIKČIŲ ŠALINIMAS
Simptomas Siūlomas veiksmas
Nėra maitinimo Patikrinkite, ar maitinimo laidas yra tvirtai prijungtas prie 

televizoriaus ir elektros lizdo. Jei televizorius vis dar 
neįsijungia, atjunkite jį, palaukite 60 sekundžių ir prijunkite 
iš naujo. Tada įjunkite televizorių.

Signalas gaunamas netinkamai Jei netoliese yra aukšti pastatai ar kalnai, televizoriaus 
ekrane gali atsirasti dvigubi ar „vaiduokliški“ vaizdai. Galite 
reguliuoti vaizdą rankiniu būdu: vadovaukitės reguliavimo 
instrukcijomis arba pakoreguokite išorinės antenos kryptį. 

Jei naudojate vidinę anteną, signalo kokybė tam tikromis 
sąlygomis gali būti prastesnė. Sureguliuokite antenos 
kryptį, kad užtikrintumėte optimalų signalo priėmimą. Jei 
signalas vis dar silpnas, apsvarstykite išorinės antenos 
naudojimą geresniam veikimui užtikrinti.

Nėra vaizdo Patikrinkite, ar antena tinkamai prijungta prie televizoriaus. 

Pabandykite peržiūrėti kitus kanalus, kad patikrintumėte, 
ar problema išlieka.

Vaizdas rodomas, tačiau nėra 
garso

Padidinkite garsumą. 

Patikrinkite, ar televizoriaus garsas nėra nutildytas.

Garsas veikia tinkamai, tačiau nėra 
vaizdo arba vaizdas iškraipytas

Sureguliuokite kontrasto ir ryškumo nustatymus.

Triukšmas veikia vaizdo/garso 
kokybę

Patikrinkite, ar antena tinkamai prijungta prie televizoriaus.

Ekrane matomos sugedusios 
linijos

Tokie elektros prietaisai kaip plaukų džiovintuvai ar dulkių 
siurbliai gali sukelti signalo trikdžius. Išjunkite šiuos 
prietaisus ir patikrinkite, ar problema išlieka.

Nuotolinio valdymo pultelis 
neveikia

Patikrinkite, ar nuo nuotolinio valdymo pultelio nuimta 
plastikinė apsauga. Pabandykite naudoti nuotolinio 
valdymo pultelį arčiau televizoriaus. Patikrinkite, ar 
baterijos tinkamai įdėtos, arba pakeiskite jas naujomis. 

Televizorius automatiškai pereis į budėjimo režimą po kelių 
minučių neveiklumo.

Linijos atsiranda, kai prietaisas 
prijungtas prie RCA prievado

Įsitikinkite, kad naudojate aukštos kokybės RCA kabelį.

Problema neišspręsta Atjunkite maitinimo laidą, palaukite 30 sekundžių ir 
vėl prijunkite. Jei problema išlieka, nebandykite taisyti 
televizoriaus savarankiškai. Kreipkitės į aptarnavimo 
centrą.
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DROŠĪBAS INSTRUKCIJAS

Zibens simbols trijstūrī 
brīdina par "bīstamu 
spriegumu", kas var 

izraisīt elektriskās strāvas 
triecienu.

UZMANĪBU

STRĀVAS TRIECIENA RISKS
NEATVĒRT

UZMANĪBU: LAI MAZINĀTU STRĀVĀS 
TRIECIENA RISKU, NENOŅEMIET 

PĀRSEGU VAI AIZMUGURI.
IEKŠPUSĒ NAV DALU, KURU APKOPI 

VAR VEIKT LIETOTĀJS. UZCIETIET 
TEHNISKO APKOPI KVALIFICĒTIEM 

SERVISA DARBINIEKIEM.

Izsaukuma zīme trijstūrī 
norāda uz svarīgām 

instrukcijām, kas 
pievienotas produktam.

BRĪDINĀJUMS – LAI SAMAZINĀTU UGUNSGRĒKA, ELEKTRISKĀS STRĀVAS TRIECIENA VAI 
NOPIETNU TRAUMU RISKU:

�
speciālists.

� Strāvas vadam jābūt viegli pieejamam.
� Lai novērstu ugunsgrēku, elektriskās strāvas triecienu vai traumas, NEDRĪKST IEGRIMDĒT STRĀVAS

VADU, KONTAKTLIGZDU VAI IERĪCI ūdenī vai šķidrumos. Neuzlieciet mitrus priekšmetus uz ierīces.
� Nebloķējiet ventilācijas atveres, lai novērstu pārkaršanu.
� Ierīci lietojiet tikai vertikālā stāvoklī un atstājiet vismaz 10 cm brīvas vietas ap to, lai nodrošinātu

pienācīgu ventilāciju.
� Turiet atklātu liesmu, piemēram, sveces, tālu no ierīces.
� Ierīce paredzēta lietošanai tikai mērenā klimatā.
� Nenovietojiet produktu pie radiatoriem, sildītājiem, plītīm vai citiem karstiem virsmām.
� Tīriet produktu tikai saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem (skat. sadaļu "Apkope"). Atvienojiet strāvas vadu

pirms tīrīšanas.
� Atvienojiet ierīci, ja tā netiek lietota ilgstoši.
� Nelejiet šķidrumus uz ierīces un neievietojiet tajā priekšmetus.
� Izmantojiet tikai komplektā iekļauto strāvas vadu. Turiet strāvas vadus prom no kājām un izvairieties no

priekšmetu novietošanas uz tiem, īpaši pie spraudņiem, kontaktligzdām vai vietām, kur vads savienojas
ar ierīci.

� Ja izmantojat tīkla savienotāju vai pagarinātāju, atvienošanas ierīcei jābūt viegli pieejamai.
� Neizmantojiet ierīci šādos gadījumos:

- Ja strāvas vads vai kontaktdakša ir bojāta.
- Ja uz tās izlijuši šķidrumi vai tajā ievietoti priekšmeti.
- Ja ierīce bijusi pakļauta lietum vai ūdenim.
- Ja ierīce nedarbojas pareizi vai netiek lietota saskaņā ar instrukcijām.
- Ja ierīce ir kritusi vai bojāta jebkādā veidā.

� Nemēģiniet paši remontēt ierīci. Visus remontdarbus drīkst veikt tikai pilnvarots servisa centrs.
� Nepārslogojiet sienas kontaktligzdas vai pagarinātājus.
� Pievienojiet produktu tikai pie zemētas kontaktligzdas.

UZMANĪBU – LAI SAMAZINĀTU TRAUMU VAI IERĪCES BOJĀJUMU RISKU:

� Šis produkts paredzēts tikai personīgai lietošanai, nevis komerciāliem nolūkiem. Neizmantojiet šo
produktu citiem mērķiem.

� Izvairieties no ierīces pakļaušanas stipriem triecieniem, ekstrēmām temperatūrām vai ilgstošai tiešai
saules gaismai.

� Turiet ierīci tālu no magnētiskiem objektiem, motoriem un transformatoriem.
� Neizmantojiet televizoru ārā vai sliktos laikapstākļos.
� Neizmantojiet televizoru, vadot transportlīdzekli; tas ir bīstami un dažās teritorijās nelikumīgi.
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BATERIJU LIETOŠANA UN APSTRĀDE:
• UZMANĪBU: Neatbilstoši ievietojot vai nomainot baterijas, pastāv eksplozijas risks.
• Nepakļaujiet baterijas pārmērīgam karstumam (piem., saules gaismai, ugunij).
• Nesajauciet dažāda veida baterijas vai vecas un jaunas baterijas.
• Ievietojiet baterijas, ievērojot pareizo polaritāti.
• Ja baterija ir izlādējusies, izņemiet to no ierīces.
• Izmetiet baterijas pareizi. Vienmēr nogādājiet baterijas uz īpašiem savākšanas konteineriem (lai

aizsargātu vidi, sazinieties ar pakalpojumu sniedzēju, lai iegūtu vairāk informācijas).
• Turiet baterijas tālu no bērniem un mājdzīvniekiem. Tikai pieaugušie drīkst apstrādāt baterijas.
• Ievērojiet visas bateriju drošības un lietošanas instrukcijas.

ATKĀRTOTA PĀRSTRĀDE
Saskaņā ar Eiropas Direktīvu 2002/96/EK par nolietoto elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu (WEEE) un 
Eiropas Parlamenta un Padomes Direktīvu 2008/112/EK, kas pieņemta 2008. gada 16. decembrī, 
nolietotās elektriskās ierīces nedrīkst izmest kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem.
Vecās ierīces jānodod atsevišķi, lai optimizētu pārstrādi un novērstu kaitējumu veselībai un videi. Uz 
visiem šāda veida produktiem jābūt norādītam simbolam ar pārsvītrotu atkritumu tvertni, lai atgādinātu 
lietotājiem par pienākumu nogādāt produktu uz atsevišķām savākšanas iekārtām atgūšanai un 
pārstrādei.

Lai novērstu dzirdes bojājumus, izvairieties no ilgstošas klausīšanās 
ar lielu skaļumu.

Piezīme: Šī lietošanas rokasgrāmata sniedz tikai vispārīgas instrukcijas. Detalizētas instrukcijas 
skatiet vietnē: https://www.allviewmobile.com/index.php/products/tv.html. Nesakritību gadījumā 
priekšroka tiek dota tiešsaistes rokasgrāmatai.

APKOPE
• Pirms televizora tīrīšanas nospiediet pogu "IESLĒGŠANA/IZSLĒGŠANA", lai to ievietotu gaidīšanas

režīmā, un atvienojiet strāvas vadu.
• Nekad nelietojiet alkoholu, benzīnu, šķīdinātājus, tīrīšanas šķidrumus vai citus ķīmiskus līdzekļus.

Neizmantojiet saspiestu gaisu putekļu noņemšanai.
• Tīriet televizoru ar sausu, mīkstu drānu. Skrāpējumi uz ekrāna netiek segti garantijā.

SIENAS UZSTĀDĪŠANA
• Lai nodrošinātu drošu un pareizu uzstādīšanu, lūdzu, sazinieties ar profesionāli, kurš uzstādīs jūsu

televizoru pie sienas. Mēs neuzņemamies atbildību par bojājumiem vai traumām, kas radušās
lietotāja mēģinājuma dēļ uzstādīt televizoru pie sienas.

• Neuzstādiet televizoru, kamēr tas ir ieslēgts, jo tas var izraisīt elektrotriecienu un traumas.
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STATĪVA MONTĀŽA
1. Pirms uzstādīšanas atvienojiet visus kabeļus.

2. Novietojiet televizoru ar ekrānu uz leju uz plakanas virsmas, izmantojot segu vai dvieli, lai pasargātu
ekrānu.

3. Saskaņojiet statīva skrūvju caurumus ar tiem, kas atrodas televizorā, pēc tam ievietojiet un pievelciet
skrūves.

Piezīme: Pārliecinieties, ka visas skrūves ir cieši pievilktas, lai nodrošinātu stabilitāti. Dažiem modeļiem 
statīvam ir iespiežama konstrukcija, kas ļauj to viegli uzstādīt, vienkārši ieliekot to statīva iedobē bez 
skrūvēm.

Novietojiet Savu Televizoru
Novietojiet televizoru uz stabilas virsmas, 
kas var izturēt tā svaru.
Lai izvairītos no riskiem, neuzstādiet 
televizoru ūdens tuvumā vai karstā 
vietā. Nodrošiniet, lai ventilācijas atveres 
televizora aizmugurē nebūtu aizsegtas.

Pievienojiet Antenu un Strāvas Vadu
1. Pievienojiet antenas kabeli antenas ligzdai.
2. Pievienojiet strāvas vadu elektrības

kontaktligzdai.

Ieslēdziet Televizoru
3. Ja televizors ir gaidstāves režīmā (norādīts

ar sarkanu gaismu), nospiediet ieslēgšanas/
izslēgšanas pogu uz televizora vai
tālvadības pults, lai to ieslēgtu.

Piezīme: Attēli ir paredzēti tikai atsaucei.

GALVENĀ IERĪCE

(BB4*14): 6 gab.
* Attēli ir paredzēti tikai atsaucei.

Pārliecinieties, ka statīvs ir uzstādīts pareizā 
virzienā.
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SAVIENOJUMS
Piezīme: Ievades/izejas porti var atšķirties atkarībā no modeļa.

Pievienojiet ārējai digitālajai audio sistēmai.

Pievienojiet tīkla kabeli.

Pievienojiet 3-vadu (TRS) austiņas. Saderība ar 4-vadu 
(TRRS) austiņām nav garantēta.

Pievienojiet COMPOSITE VIDEO / AUDIO OUT portiem no 
DVD atskaņotāja, dekodera vai citas saderīgas ierīces.

Pievienojiet HDMI OUT portam no DVD atskaņotāja, spēļu 
konsoles, dekodera vai citas HDMI ierīces.

Pievienojiet ANTENAI, KABELIM vai DEKODERIM.

Pievienojiet ANTENAI, KABELIM vai DEKODERIM.

Kopējā interfeisa slots.

Skatiet attēlus un klausieties mūziku no saderīga USB 
diska.
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1.  Ieslēdziet/izslēdziet televizoru vai pārslēdzieties uz gaidstāves 
režīmu.

2. INPUT:  Atveriet ievades lapu. Ilgstoši nospiežot, tiks palaista VIDAA 
Art (ja tiek atbalstīta).

3. 0~9: Turpiniet nospiest pogu, lai atlasītu.
4. GUIDE:  Pārslēdzieties uz tiešraides TV un parādiet EPG 

(elektronisko programmu ceļvedi). Ja kanāli nav pieejami, 
televizors pāries uz laipni lūdzam lapu. Televizors var 
ieslēgties no gaidstāves režīma. Tas var arī pārslēgties uz 
tiešraides TV un parādīt EPG (elektronisko programmu 
ceļvedi), pat lietojot citus avotus.

5. CH.LIST:  Pārslēdzieties uz tiešraides TV un parādiet kanālu 
sarakstu. Ja kanāli nav pieejami, televizors pāries uz 
laipni lūdzam lapu. Tas var pārslēgties uz tiešraides TV un 
parādīt kanālu sarakstu, pat lietojot citus avotus.

6. Krāsas: Sarkana/zaļa/dzeltena/zila.
7. IZVĒLNE: Ievadiet vai iziet no izvēlnes.
8.  Atskaņot vai pauzēt.
9. Virziens/OK:  Nospiediet virziena pogas, lai pārvietotos izvēlnes 

opcijās vai iestatījumos. Nospiediet OK pogu, lai 
izvēlētos vai apstiprinātu vienumu.

10. Atpakaļ:  Atgriezties uz iepriekšējo lapu. DTV un OTT kanālos 
nospiediet, lai atgrieztos pie iepriekšējā kanāla. Ilgi 
nospiediet Atpakaļ pogu, lai izietu (tā pati funkcija kā EXIT 
poga).

11. EXIT: Tieši atgriezties pie pašreizējā avota.
12. VOL+/VOL-: Palielināt/samazināt skaļumu.
13. Sākums:  Doties uz sākumlapu. Sākuma poga var arī ieslēgt 

televizoru.
14. : Izslēgt/ieslēgt skaņu.
15. CH+/CH-: Pārslēgties uz nākamo/iepriekšējo kanālu.
16. TEXT:  Piekļūt DTV un HbbTV teletekstam. Lai iegūtu sīkāku 

informāciju, skatiet DTV dokumentāciju.
17. SUBTITLE:  Atlasīt subtitrus DTV. Lai iegūtu sīkāku informāciju, 

skatiet DTV dokumentāciju.
18. INFO: Parādīt vai paslēpt informācijas joslu.
19. free: Atvērt free TV.
20. :   Ilgstoši nospiežot, var pielāgot Rediģēt pogas funkciju. Šo 

pogu var izmantot kā ātro saīsni jebkuram ievades avotam vai 
lietotnei.

21. Deezer: Atvērt Deezer lietotni.
22. NETFLIX: Atvērt Netflix lietotni.
23. Prime video: Atvērt Prime Video lietotni.
24. YouTube: Atvērt YouTube lietotni.
25. Plex: Atvērt Plex lietotni.
26. BROWSER: Atvērt pārlūkprogrammu.
27. Disney+: Atvērt Disney+ lietotni.

PIEZĪME
• Atveriet bateriju vāciņu un ievietojiet 2 "AAA" baterijas.
• Novirziet tālvadības pulti uz sensora, kas atrodas uz ierīces.
• Spēcīgs apkārtējais apgaismojums var ietekmēt infrasarkanā sensora darbību, padarot to

neuzticamu.
• Tālvadības pults efektīvais darbības diapazons ir apmēram 5 metri.
• Nomainiet baterijas, ja tālvadības pults darbība pasliktinās.
• Ja tālvadības pults netiks lietota ilgu laiku, noņemiet baterijas, lai novērstu noplūdi vai koroziju.
• Nemaisiet vecas un jaunas baterijas vai dažāda veida baterijas.
• Vienmēr nekavējoties noņemiet iztukšotās baterijas.
• Nelieciet baterijas ugunī, jo tās var eksplodēt vai izplūst.
• aterijas nedrīkst pakļaut pārmērīgam karstumam, piemēram, saules gaismai vai ugunij.

TĀLVADĪBAS PULTS
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ES ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA 
Nr. 1709

Mēs, S.C. Visual Fan S.A., ar juridisko adresi Brazilor iela 61, CP 500313, Brašova, Rumānija, 
reģistrēti Brašovas Tirdzniecības reģistrā ar Nr. J08/818/2002, CUI RO14724950, kā ražotājs, 
ar šo apstiprinām, garantējam un paziņojam, uzņemoties pilnu atbildību saskaņā ar Direktīvu 
2001/95/EK par produktu un pakalpojumu drošību, kas var radīt apdraudējumu dzīvībai un 
veselībai, ka: Produkts 65iPlay6300-U no ALLVIEW neapdraud dzīvību, veselību vai darba 
drošību, negatīvi neietekmē vidi un atbilst šādiem normatīvajiem aktiem:

- Direktīva (ES) 2015/863, kas groza Eiropas Parlamenta un Padomes Direktīvas 2011/65/ES
II pielikumu attiecībā uz noteiktu bīstamu vielu ierobežojumiem elektriskajās un elektroniskajās
iekārtās;

- Direktīva par radioiekārtām (RED) 2014/53/ES;

- Direktīva par elektromagnētisko saderību (EMC) 2014/30/ES;

- Eiropas Direktīvas 2014/53/ES un EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017 standartu drošības prasībām
attiecībā uz ierīču emitētā skaņas līmeņa kontroli.

Produkts ir novērtēts saskaņā ar šādiem standartiem:

- Veselība un drošība: EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN 50665:2017;

- EMC EN 55032: 2015+A11: 2020, EN 55035: 2017+A11: 2020; EN IEC 61000-3-2: 2019+A1:
2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021; ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3: 2019, ETSI EN 301 489-17
V3.2.4: 2020

- Radio spektrs: ETSI EN 301893 V2.1.1: ETSI EN 300328 V2.2.2: 2019; ETSI EN 303 340
V1.2.1: 2020; ETSI EN 303 372 2 V 1.2.1:2021

Atbilstības novērtēšanas procedūra tika veikta saskaņā ar Direktīvu 2014/53/ES. Saistītā 
dokumentācija tiek glabāta S.C. Visual Fan S.A., Brazilor iela 61, CP 500313, Brašova, Rumānija, 
un to var iegūt pēc pieprasījuma.

Produktam ir piešķirts CE marķējums.

Atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama vietnē: www.allviewmobile.com.

Direktors
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PROBLĒMU NOVĒRŠANA
Simptoms Ieteicamā darbība
Nav strāvas Pārliecinieties, ka strāvas vads ir droši pievienots gan 

televizoram, gan strāvas kontaktligzdai. Ja televizors 
joprojām neieslēdzas, atvienojiet to no strāvas, pagaidiet 
60 sekundes un pievienojiet to atpakaļ. Pēc tam ieslēdziet 
televizoru.

Signāls netiek uztverts pareizi Ja televizorā redzami dubultattēli vai spoku attēli, 
iespējams, tuvumā atrodas augstas ēkas vai kalni. 
Attēla kvalitāti var uzlabot, manuāli noregulējot: skatiet 
instrukcijas par precīzu regulēšanu vai pielāgojiet ārējās 
antenas virzienu. 

Ja izmantojat iekštelpu antenu, signāla kvalitāte var būt 
atkarīga no apkārtējiem apstākļiem. Regulējiet antenas 
virzienu, lai nodrošinātu labāku uztveršanu. Ja signāls 
joprojām ir vājš, apsveriet iespēju izmantot ārējo antenu 
labākai veiktspējai.

Nav attēla Pārbaudiet, vai antena ir pareizi pievienota televizoram. 

Pamēģiniet pārslēgties uz citiem kanāliem, lai 
pārliecinātos, vai problēma saglabājas.

Ir video, bet nav skaņas Palieliniet skaļumu. 

Pārbaudiet, vai televizors nav izslēdzis skaņu.

Skaņa ir laba, bet nav attēla vai 
attēls ir izkropļots

Pielāgojiet kontrasta un spilgtuma iestatījumus.

Trokšņi ietekmē video/audio 
kvalitāti

Pārbaudiet, vai antena ir pareizi pievienota televizoram.

Ekrānā redzamas traucējošas 
līnijas

Signālu var traucēt tuvumā esošās elektriskās ierīces, 
piemēram, matu fēni vai putekļsūcēji. Izslēdziet šīs ierīces 
un pārbaudiet, vai problēma saglabājas.

Tālvadības pults nedarbojas Pārliecinieties, ka no tālvadības pults ir noņemts 
plastmasas vāciņš. Mēģiniet izmantot pulti tuvāk 
televizoram. Pārbaudiet, vai baterijas ir ievietotas pareizi, 
vai nomainiet tās pret jaunām. 

Televizors automātiski pārslēgsies gaidīšanas režīmā pēc 
dažām neaktivitātes minūtēm.

Līnijas parādās, kad ierīce ir 
savienota ar RCA portu

Pārliecinieties, ka izmantojat augstas kvalitātes RCA 
kabeli.

Problēma nav atrisināta Atvienojiet strāvas kabeli, pagaidiet 30 sekundes 
un pievienojiet to atpakaļ. Ja problēma saglabājas, 
nemēģiniet televizoru labot paši. Sazinieties ar servisa 
centru papildu palīdzībai.
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INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Symbol błyskawicy 
wewnątrz trójkąta 

ostrzega przed 
„niebezpiecznym 
napięciem”, które 

może spowodować 
porażenie prądem.

OSTRZEŻENIE

RYZYKO PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM
NIE OTWIERAĆ

OSTRZEŻENIE: ABY ZMNIEJSZYĆ RYZYKO 
PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM ELEKTRYCZNYM. NIE 

ZDEJMUJ OBUDOWY LUB TYŁU.
NIE MA TAM CZĘŚCI Z KTÓRYCH NAPRAWĄ 

PORADZIŁBY SOBIE UŻYTKOWNIK. 
KONSERWACJĘ NALEŻY POWIERZYĆ 

WYKWALIFIKOWANEMU PERSONELOWI.

Wykrzyknik w 
trójkącie oznacza 
ważne instrukcje 

związane z 
produktem.

OSTRZEŻENIE – ABY ZMNIEJSZYĆ RYZYKO POŻARU, PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM 
ELEKTRYCZNYM LUB POWAŻNYCH OBRAŻEŃ CIAŁA:

� Jeśli przewód zasilający ulegnie uszkodzeniu, jego naprawy może dokonać wyłącznie producent,

� Przewód zasilający musi być łatwo dostępny.

� Aby zapobiec ryzyku pożaru, porażenia prądem elektrycznym lub obrażeń, nie wystawiaj przewodu
zasilającego, gniazdka elektrycznego ani urządzenia na kontakt z wodą lub innymi płynami. Nie
umieszczaj mokrych przedmiotów na urządzeniu.

� Upewnij się, że otwory wentylacyjne urządzenia są zawsze drożne, aby zapobiec jego przegrzaniu.
� Używaj urządzenia wyłącznie w pozycji pionowej, zapewniając co najmniej 10 cm wolnej przestrzeni

wokół niego dla odpowiedniej wentylacji.
� Nie używaj otwartego ognia, takiego jak świece, w pobliżu urządzenia.
� Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku wyłącznie w klimacie umiarkowanym.
� Nie umieszczaj urządzenia w pobliżu kaloryferów, grzejników, pieców ani innych gorących powierzchni.
� Czyść urządzenie wyłącznie zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta (patrz rozdział „Konserwacja”). Odłącz

przewód zasilający przed czyszczeniem.
� Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, odłącz je od zasilania.
� Nie wylewaj płynów na urządzenie ani nie wkładaj do niego żadnych przedmiotów.

� Używaj wyłącznie dołączonego przewodu zasilającego. Trzymaj przewód zasilający z dala od ciągów
komunikacyjnych i unikaj umieszczania na nim przedmiotów, zwłaszcza w pobliżu wtyczek, gniazd lub
miejsc połączenia z urządzeniem.

� Jeśli urządzenie jest podłączone za pomocą złącza sieciowego lub przedłużacza, upewnij się, że można
je łatwo i szybko odłączyć od zasilania.

� Nie używaj urządzenia w przypadku:
- Uszkodzenia przewodu zasilającego lub wtyczki.
- Rozlania płynów na urządzenie lub włożenia do niego obcych przedmiotów.
- Jeśli produkt był narażony na kontakt z deszczem lub wodą.
- Jeśli produkt nie działa prawidłowo lub nie był używany zgodnie z instrukcjami.
- Jeśli produkt został upuszczony lub w jakikolwiek sposób uszkodzony.

� Nie próbuj naprawiać produktu samodzielnie. Wszelkie naprawy i czynności serwisowe powinny być
wykonywane wyłącznie przez autoryzowane centrum serwisowe.

� Unikaj podłączania zbyt wielu urządzeń do gniazdek elektrycznych lub przedłużaczy, aby zapobiec ich
przeciążeniu.

� Produkt należy podłączać tylko do uziemionego gniazdka elektrycznego.

OSTRZEŻENIE – ABY ZMNIEJSZYĆ RYZYKO OBRAŻEŃ CIAŁA LUB USZKODZENIA 
PRODUKTU:

� Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku osobistego, niekomercyjnego. Nie używaj produktu do
innych celów.

� Unikaj narażania produktu na gwałtowne wstrząsy, ekstremalne temperatury lub długotrwałe działanie
promieni słonecznych.

� Trzymaj produkt z dala od obiektów magnetycznych, silników i transformatorów.
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• Nie używaj telewizora na zewnątrz ani przy niesprzyjających warunkach pogodowych.
• Nie używaj telewizora podczas prowadzenia pojazdu – jest to niebezpieczne i w niektórych regionach

nielegalne.

OBSŁUGA I UŻYTKOWANIE BATERII:
• OSTRZEŻENIE: Istnieje ryzyko wybuchu, jeśli bateria zostanie zainstalowana lub wymieniona na

niewłaściwy typ.
• Nie wystawiaj baterii na działanie nadmiernego ciepła, takiego jak promieniowanie słoneczne czy

ogień.
• Nie mieszaj różnych typów baterii ani baterii nowych i używanych.
• Zawsze instaluj baterie zgodnie z właściwą biegunowością.
• Jeśli bateria jest wyczerpana, wyjmij ją z produktu.
• Utylizuj baterie we właściwy sposób. Wyrzucaj baterie do odpowiednich pojemników, aby chronić

środowisko (więcej informacji uzyskasz u dostawcy).
• Przechowuj baterie poza zasięgiem dzieci i zwierząt domowych. Bateriami powinny zajmować się

wyłącznie osoby dorosłe.
• Przestrzegaj wszystkich instrukcji dotyczących bezpieczeństwa i użytkowania baterii.

INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE RECYKLINGU
Zgodnie z Dyrektywą Europejską 2002/96/WE dotyczącą zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz Dyrektywą 2008/112/WE Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady z dnia 
16 grudnia 2008 roku, zużyte urządzenia elektryczne nie mogą być wyrzucane razem z odpadami 
domowymi.
Stare urządzenia należy zbierać oddzielnie, aby umożliwić recykling i zapobiec szkodom dla zdrowia 
ludzkiego i środowiska. Symbol przekreślonego pojemnika na kółkach musi pojawić się na wszystkich 
produktach tego typu, przypominając użytkownikom o ich odpowiedzialności za przekazanie produktu do 
punktów selektywnej zbiórki odpadów w celu odzysku i recyklingu.

Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu słuchu, unikaj słuchania głośnych 
dźwięków przez dłuższy czas.

UWAGA: Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi zawiera jedynie ogólne wskazówki. Szczegółowe instrukcje 
można znaleźć na stronie https://www.allviewmobile.com/index.php/products/tv.html. W 

przypadku jakichkolwiek rozbieżności pierwszeństwo ma instrukcja online.

KONSERWACJA
• Przed rozpoczęciem czyszczenia telewizora wyłącz go, naciskając przycisk ZASILANIE, aby

przełączyć urządzenie w tryb czuwania, a następnie odłącz wtyczkę zasilającą od gniazdka.
• Nigdy nie używaj alkoholu, benzenu, rozcieńczalnika, płynów czyszczących ani innych chemikaliów.

Nie używaj sprężonego powietrza do usuwania kurzu.
• Telewizor należy przecierać suchą, miękką szmatką. Zarysowania wyświetlacza nie są objęte

gwarancją.

MONTAŻ NA ŚCIANIE
• Aby zapewnić bezpieczną i prawidłową instalację, należy skontaktować się z profesjonalistą w celu

zamontowania telewizora na ścianie. Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia
lub obrażenia wynikające z próby montażu telewizora na ścianie przez użytkownika.

• Nie należy montować telewizora, gdy jest on włączony, ponieważ może to spowodować porażenie
prądem elektrycznym i obrażenia ciała.
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MONTAŻ STOJAKA
1. Przed montażem odłącz wszystkie kable.

2. Połóż telewizor ekranem do dołu na płaskiej powierzchni, używając koca lub ręcznika do ochrony
ekranu.

3. Wyrównaj otwory na śruby w podstawie z otworami w telewizorze, następnie włóż śruby i dokręć je.

Uwaga: Upewnij się, że wszystkie śruby są odpowiednio dokręcone, aby telewizor był stabilny. W 
niektórych modelach podstawa może mieć konstrukcję zatrzaskową, co ułatwia instalację – wystarczy ją 
zatrzasnąć w odpowiednim rowku, bez konieczności użycia śrub.

Ustawianie telewizora
Ustaw telewizor na stabilnej powierzchni, 
która jest w stanie bezpiecznie utrzymać 
jego ciężar.
Aby zapobiec zagrożeniom, unikaj 
ustawiania telewizora w pobliżu źródeł 
wody lub w miejscach narażonych na 
wysokie temperatury. Upewnij się, że otwory 
wentylacyjne znajdujące się z tyłu telewizora 
są całkowicie drożne i nie są zablokowane.

Podłączanie anteny i zasilania
1. Podłącz kabel antenowy do gniazda

antenowego.
2. Podłącz przewód zasilający do gniazdka

elektrycznego.

Włączanie telewizora
3. Jeśli telewizor znajduje się w trybie

czuwania ( sygnalizowane czerwonym
lampką), naciśnij przycisk zasilania na
telewizorze lub pilocie zdalnego sterowania,
aby go włączyć.

Uwaga: Ilustracje mają charakter poglądowy.

GŁÓWNA JEDNOSTKA

(BB4*14): 6 szt.
*Rysunek ma charakter poglądowy.

Sprawdź, czy podstawa została 
zainstalowana w poprawnej pozycji.
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POŁĄCZENIA
Uwaga: Porty wejścia/wyjścia mogą się różnić w zależności od modelu.

Podłącz do zewnętrznego cyfrowego systemu audio.

Podłącz kabel sieciowy.

Połącz ze słuchawkami 3-żyłowymi (TRS). Kompatybilność ze 
słuchawkami 4-żyłowymi (TRRS) nie jest gwarantowana.

Podłącz do portów COMPOSITE VIDEO / AUDIO OUT odtwarzacza 
DVD, dekodera lub innego kompatybilnego urządzenia.

Podłącz do portu HDMI OUT odtwarzacza DVD, konsoli do gier, 
dekodera lub innego urządzenia HDMI.

Podłącz do ANTENY, TELEWIZJI KABLOWEJ lub SET-TOP BOX.

Podłącz do ANTENY, TELEWIZJI KABLOWEJ lub SET-TOP BOX.

Wspólne gniazdo interfejsu.

Umożliwia wyświetlanie zdjęć i słuchanie muzyki z kompatybilnego 
dysku USB.
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1.  Włącz telewizor lub przełącz go w tryb czuwania.
2. INPUT:  Dostęp do strony wejścia. Długie naciśnięcie uruchomi 

aplikację VIDAA Art (jeśli jest obsługiwana).
3. 0~9: Kontynuuj naciskanie przycisku, aby wybrać.
4. GUIDE:  Przełączenie na Live TV i wyświetlenie EPG 

(elektronicznego przewodnika po programach); jeśli nie są 
dostępne żadne kanały, telewizor przełączy się na stronę 
powitalną. Telewizor można włączyć z trybu gotowości. 
Może również przełączać się na Live TV i wyświetlać EPG, 
nawet podczas korzystania z innych źródeł.

5. CH.LIST:  Przełączenie na Live TV i wyświetlenie listy kanałów; jeśli 
żadne kanały nie są dostępne, telewizor przełączy się na 
stronę powitalną. Może przełączać na Live TV i wyświetlać 
listę kanałów, nawet podczas korzystania z innych źródeł.

6. Kolor: Czerwony/Zielony/Żółty/Niebieski.
7. MENU: Wejście lub wyjście z menu.
8.  Odtwarzanie lub pauza.
9. Przyciski kierunkowe/OK:  Użyj przycisków kierunkowych na pilocie 

(strzałki), aby poruszać się po opcjach 
menu lub ustawieniach. Naciśnij przycisk 
OK, aby wybrać lub potwierdzić wybraną 
opcję w menu.

10. WSTECZ: Służy do powrotu poprzedniej strony. Na kanałach 
DTV i OTT naciśnij, aby wrócić do poprzedniego kanału. Naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj przycisk Wstecz, aby wyjść (ta sama funkcja co przycisk 
EXIT).

11. EXIT: Powrót bezpośrednio do bieżącego źródła.
12. VOL+/VOL-: Służy do zwiększania lub zmniejszania głośności.
13. Strona główna:  Przejście do strony głównej. Przycisk Home może 

również włączać telewizor.
14. : Wyciszenie / Wyłączenie wyciszenia
15. CH+/CH-: Służy do wyboru następnego lub poprzedniego kanału.
16. TEXT:  Dostęp do teletekstu DTV i HbbTV. Więcej informacji można 

znaleźć w dokumentacji DTV.
17. SUBTITLE:  Wybierz napisy dla DTV. Więcej informacji można 

znaleźć w dokumentacji DTV.
18. INFO: Wyświetlanie lub wyłączanie paska informacyjnego.
19. free: Otwarta bezpłatna telewizja.
20. :   Długie naciśnięcie umożliwia dostosowanie funkcji przycisku 

Edytuj. Przycisku tego można używać jako szybkiego skrótu 
do dowolnego wejścia lub aplikacji.

21. Deezer: Otwórz aplikację DEEZER.
22. NETFLIX: Otwórz aplikację Netflix.
23. Prime video: Otwórz aplikację Prime Video.
24. YouTube: Otwórz aplikację YouTube.
25. Plex: Otwórz aplikację Plex.
26. BROWSER: Otwórz przeglądarkę.
27. Disney+: Otwórz aplikację Disney+.UWAGA

• Otwórz pokrywę baterii i włóż dwie baterie typu „AAA”.
• Skieruj pilota na czujnik na urządzeniu.
• Silne światło otoczenia może zakłócać działanie czujnika podczerwieni, co może powodować

problemy z obsługą pilota.
• Efektywny zasięg pilota wynosi około 5 metrów (16 stóp).
• Jeśli zasięg pilota się zmniejszy, wymień baterie na nowe.
• Jeśli pilot nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas, wyjmij z niego baterie, aby zapobiec ich

wyciekowi lub korozji.
• Nie mieszaj starych i nowych baterii ani baterii różnych typów.
• Wyczerpane baterie należy usuwać natychmiast i we właściwy sposób.
• Nie wrzucaj baterii do ognia, ponieważ mogą eksplodować lub wyciec.
• Baterie nie powinny być narażone na nadmierne ciepło, ogień ani podobne warunki.

PILOT ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA
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DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI UE 
Nr 1709

S.C. Visual Fan S.A., firma z siedzibą przy ul. Brazilor 61, CP 500313, Braszów, Rumunia,
zarejestrowana w Urzędzie Rejestru Handlowego w Braszowie pod nr. J08/818/2002, CUI
RO14724950, jako producent, niniejszym oświadcza, gwarantuje i potwierdza, na własną
odpowiedzialność, zgodnie z dyrektywą 2001/95/WE dotyczącą bezpieczeństwa produktów i
usług, które mogą stanowić zagrożenie dla życia i zdrowia, że: produkt 65iPlay6300-U firmy
ALLVIEW nie stanowi zagrożenia dla życia, zdrowia ani bezpieczeństwa pracy, nie wpływa
negatywnie na środowisko oraz jest zgodny z następującymi przepisami:

- Dyrektywa (UE) 2015/863 zmieniająca załącznik II do dyrektywy Parlamentu Europejskiego i
Rady 2011/65/UE w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niektórych niebezpiecznych substancji w
sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym;

- Dyrektywa w sprawie urządzeń radiowych (RED) 2014/53/UE;

- Dyrektywa w sprawie kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej (EMC) 2014/30/UE;

- Wymogi bezpieczeństwa dyrektywy europejskiej 2014/53/UE oraz normy EN 62368-
1:2014+A11:2017 dotyczące poziomu dźwięku emitowanego przez sprzedawane urządzenia.

Produkt został oceniony zgodnie z następującymi normami:

- Zdrowie i bezpieczeństwo: EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017, EN IEC 62311:2020, EN 50665:2017;

- EMC EN 55032: 2015+A11: 2020, EN 55035: 2017+A11: 2020; EN IEC 61000-3-2: 2019+A1:
2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021; ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3: 2019, ETSI EN 301 489-17
V3.2.4: 2020

- Widmo radiowe: ETSI EN 301893 V2.1.1: ETSI EN 300328 V2.2.2: 2019; ETSI EN 303 340
V1.2.1: 2020; ETSI EN 303 372 2 V 1.2.1:2021

Procedura oceny zgodności została przeprowadzona zgodnie z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Właściwa 
dokumentacja jest przechowywana w S.C. Visual Fan S.A., Brazilor 61, CP 500313, Braszów, 
Rumunia i zostanie udostępniona na żądanie.

Produkt posiada znak CE.

Deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna pod adresem www.allviewmobile.com.

Dyrektor
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ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
Objaw Sugerowane działanie
Brak zasilania Upewnij się, że przewód zasilający jest prawidłowo 

podłączony zarówno do telewizora, jak i do gniazdka 
elektrycznego. Jeśli telewizor nadal się nie włącza, odłącz 
go od zasilania, odczekaj 60 sekund, a następnie podłącz 
ponownie i włącz.

Sygnał odbierany nieprawidłowo Jeśli w pobliżu znajdują się wysokie budynki lub góry, 
na ekranie mogą pojawiać się podwójne lub niewyraźne 
obrazy. Możesz dostosować obraz ręcznie: zapoznaj się 
z instrukcją dostrajania lub dostosuj kierunek zewnętrznej 
anteny. 

Jeśli używasz anteny wewnętrznej, jakość sygnału może 
ulec pogorszeniu w określonych warunkach. Dostosuj 
kierunek anteny, aby uzyskać lepszy odbiór. Jeśli problem 
z sygnałem utrzymuje się, rozważ podłączenie anteny 
zewnętrznej dla lepszej wydajności.

Brak obrazu Sprawdź, czy antena jest prawidłowo podłączona do 
telewizora. 

Przełącz na inne kanały, aby sprawdzić, czy problem 
występuje na wszystkich programach.

Obraz wideo bez dźwięku Zwiększ poziom głośności telewizora. 

Możliwe, że telewizor został wyciszony.

Dźwięk działa prawidłowo. Brak 
obrazu lub obraz jest przebarwiony

Dostosuj ustawienia kontrastu i jasności w menu 
telewizora.

Zakłócenia obrazu lub dźwięku 
(szum)

Sprawdź, czy antena jest prawidłowo podłączona do 
telewizora.

Przerywane linie na ekranie Urządzenia elektryczne, takie jak suszarki do włosów lub 
odkurzacze, mogą zakłócać sygnał. Wyłącz te urządzenia i 
sprawdź, czy problem ustąpił.

Pilot nie działa Upewnij się, że plastikowa osłona została zdjęta z pilota. 
Spróbuj użyć pilota z mniejszej odległości od telewizora. 
Sprawdź, czy baterie są prawidłowo włożone, lub wymień 
je na nowe. 

Telewizor automatycznie przechodzi w tryb czuwania po 
kilku minutach bezczynności.

Linie na ekranie po podłączeniu 
urządzenia do portu RCA

Upewnij się, że używasz wysokiej jakości kabla RCA.

Problemy nie zostały rozwiązane Odłącz kabel zasilający, odczekaj 30 sekund, a następnie 
podłącz telewizor ponownie. Jeśli problem nie ustąpi, nie 
próbuj naprawiać telewizora samodzielnie. Skontaktuj się z 
centrum serwisowym w celu uzyskania dalszej pomocy.



 

 

Display Device / Ecran / Ekraan / Készülék kijelző / Ekranas / Displeja ierīce / 
Urządzenie wyświetlające 

65” Vidaa LED TV 

Resolution / Rezolutie / Eraldusvõime / Felbontás /  
Raiška / Izšķirtspēja / Rozdzielczość 

3840 x 2160 

Contrast Ratio / Contrast / Kontrastsusmäär / Kontraszt Arány / Kontrasto 
santykis / Kontrasta attiecība / Współczynnik kontrastu 

 
4000:1 

Aspect Ratio / Format ecran / Ekraanisuhe / Képarány / Proporcijos / 
Attēla formats / Współczynnik proporcji 

16:9 

Tuner ATV/DVB-C/T/T2/S2/S 

Color System / Sistem culoare / Värvisüsteem / Szín rendszer / Spalvų 
sistema / Krāsu sistēma / Sytem kolorów 

PAL/SECAM 

Sound System / Sistem sunet / Helisüsteem / Hang Rendszer / Garso 
sistema / Skaņas sistēma / System dźwiękowy 

 
BG/DK/I, L/L 

Inputs / Intrari / Sisendid / Bemenetek / Įvestys / Ieejas / Wejscia 
DVB-S/S2, ATV-T/T2/C, MINI AV, 
RJ45, USB × 2, HDMI × 3, CI 

Outputs / Iesiri / Väljundid / Kimenet /  
Išvestys / Izejas / Wyjscia 

Optical/ optic/ optiline/ optikai/ optine/ 
optiska/ optyczne/   
Earphone out/ Mufa casca/ 
Fülhallgató kimenet/ ausinių išėjimas/ 
austinu izeja/ wyjscie sluchawkowe 

USB Multimedia Playback Format / USB formate 
multimedia redate / USB multimeedia taasesituse 
format / USB Multimédia / USB daugiaformačių įrašų 
atkūrimas / USB multivides atskaņošanas formats / 
Format odtwarzania multimediów USB 

Movie, music, photo, text (according to their format) / Film, 
muzica, poze, text (vor putea fi rulate in functie de formatul 
lor) / Film, muusika, foto, tekst (vastavalt nende 
formaadile) / Film, zene, fénykép, szöveg (formátumtól 
függően) / Filmai, muzika, nuotraukos, tekstas 
(priklausomai nuo jų formato) / Filmas, mūzika, fotoattēli, 
teksts (atbilstoši formātam) / Film, muzyka, zdjęcie, tekst 
(w zależności od ich formatu)  
 

WiFi                        IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac 
2.400 GHz ~2.462 GHz     2.4 GHz RF 

802.11b /11Mbps: 18.0dBm ± 2dB @ EVM ≤ -15dB 

802.11g /54Mbps: 15.0 dBm ± 2dB @ EVM ≤ -28dB 

802.11n HT20 /MCS7: 15.0 dBm ± 2dB @ EVM ≤ -30dB 

802.11n HT40 /MCS7: 14.0 dBm ± 2dB @ EVM ≤ -30dB 

4.900 GHz ~ 5.845 GHz     5 GHz RF 

802.11a 54Mbps: 15.0 dBm ± 2dB @ EVM ≤ -25dB  

802.11n HT20 /MCS7:14.0 dBm ± 2 dB @ EVM≤ -28dB  

802.11ac VHT20 /MCS8:13 dBm ± 2 dB @ EVM≤ -30dB 

802.11ac VHT40 /MCS9:13 dBm ± 2 dB @ EVM≤ -32dB  

802.11ac VHT80 /MCS9:13 dBm ± 2 dB @ EVM≤ -32dB 

Power Source / Alimentare / Toitepinge ühendamine / Áramellátás / 
Maitinimo šaltinis / Enerģijas avots / Źródło prądu 

 
AC 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz  

Power Consumption / Consum / Energiatarve / Fogyasztás / Energijos 
sąnaudos / Enerģijas patēriņš / Pobór energii 

 
138W 

Operation Temperature / Temperatura de operare / Kasutustemperatuur / 
Működési hőmérséklet / Darbo temperatūra / Darbības temperatūra / 
Temperatura działania 

- 20⁰ C -> +60⁰ C  

VESA 300mm x 200mm 

Measurement / Dimensiuni / Mõõtmised / Méretek / Matmenys / Svars 
Izmēri / Wymiary (mm) 

 
1445.68 x 897.55 x 287.83 mm 

Weight / Masa / Kaal / Súly / Svoris / Svars / Waga 18.5kg 

Specifications are subject to change without notice/ Specificațiile pot suferi modificari fara notificare/ Andmed võivad 
muutuda ilma ette teatamata/ A műszaki jellemzők módosulhatnak/ Specifikacijos gali būti keičiamos be išankstinio 
įspėjimo/ Tehniskie dati var tikt mainīti bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma/ Dane techniczne mogą ulec zmianie bez 
powiadomienia. 

 




